Wed,, Nov. 15 Kansas Wesleyan

W 77-72 20T

Eastern New Mexico Tournament * Portales, N.M.

Fri., Nov. 17
Sat., Nov. 18
Tue., Nov. 21
Fri., Nov. 24
Tue., Dec. 5

vs Fort Hays State

at Eastern New Mexico
at Nevada-Las Vegas
Cameron

at Central Oklahoma
Sat,Dec.9  Missouri Western*
Sat.,Dec. 16 at Cameron

Lynn Tournament - Boca Raton, Fla.
Wed., Dec. 20
Thu., Dec. 21
Sat., Dec. 30
Wed,, Jan. 3
Sat., Jan. 6
Wed,, Jan. 10
Sat., Jan. 13
Wed., Jan. 17
Sat, Jan. 20
Wed., Jan. 24
Sat., Jan. 27
Thu,, Feh. 1
Sat., Feb. 3
Tue., Feb. 6
Sat, Feh. 10
Wed., Feb. 14
Sat., Feb. 17
Wed., Feb. 21
Sat,, Feh. 24
Mar. 1,3,4
Mar. 10, 11,13

at Lynn

vs Barry

at Central Missouri*
Emporia State*
Northwest Missouri*
Fort Hays State*

at Truman®
Southwest Baptist*
Pittshurg State*

at Missouri Southern®
at Missouri Western*
Missouri Southern*
at Pittsburg State*

at Southwest Baptist*
Truman*

at Northwest Missouri*
at Emporia State*

at Fort Hays State*
Central Missouri*

MIAA Postseason Tournament
NCAA South Central Regional

L 70-69 OT
W 63-55

L 55-83

W 64-60 0T
L 72-82

W 77-76

L 65-73

L 68-61
W 63-47
L 50-67
L 77-80

L 58-69
W 69-57
L 45-60
L 69-76
L 79-84
L 57-68
W 77-62
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:45 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
1:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
TBA
TBA

Mar. 21,22,24 NCAA Elite Eight - Springfield, Mass. TBA
Home games in bold * * Denotes MIAA game ¢ All times Central

Jeremy Wangler - Assistant SID, MBB Contact

Office: (785) 670-1948 * Fax: (785) 670-1091 « Mobile:
(785) 845-8636 * Email: jeremywangler@washburn.edu

WUlRosteriNoteSEE

# Name

Washburn vs Missouri Southern State

Game 20

Washburn (7-12, 3-7 MIAA/t-6th)

vs Missouri Southern State (8-11, 3-7 MIAA/t-6th)

Date: Thursday, February 1, 2007

Time: 7:30 p.m.

Site: Lee Arena (3,904); Topeka, Kan.

Video Wehstream: www.themiaa.tv ($4.00)

Radio: WIBW-AM 580 Topeka

Radio Wehstream: www.580wibw.com/audio/wibwam.asx
Live Stats: www.wusports.com/live/hoops/xlive.htm
Ichahods Wehsite: www.wusports.com

Lions Wehsite: www.mssu.edu/athletics

WU Goach Bobh Chipman: 627-233 in 28th year at WU
(.729); 627-233 in 28th year overall (.729); 36-13 vs MSSU
MSSU Coach Rohert Comn: 272-229 in 18th season at MISSU
(.543); 272-229 in 18th season overall (.543); 9-23 vs WU

ichahods hosting Missouri Southern State
Thursday looking to start a winning streak
After snapping a four-game losing streak least week
the Ichabods will return to Lee Arena Thursday look-
ing to start a winning streak when they host Missouri
Southern State in a 7:30 p.m. game. Washburn
improved to 7-12 and 3-7 in the MIAA with a 77-62
win at Missouri Western State Saturday while the
Lions dropped to 8-11 and 3-7 in the conference with
a loss at Truman. Both teams enter the week tied for
sixth in the league standings.

These two teams met last Wednesday with the
Ichabods losing on the road, 68-57. Senior forward
Frank Phifer led the Bods with 18 points but after
19 lead changes the Lions came out on top. MSSU
was led by Stanley Titsworth and T] Britton with 14
points each.

Following Thursday’s game, the Ichabods will head
on the road to play five of their final seven games away
from home. A trip to Pittsburg State Saturday will
begin that stretch.

Complete roster on page 24
Pos PPG RPG APG

Fast Facts
Series Record: Washburn
leads 43-17
Last Meeting: MSSU 68-57
on 01/24/07 (away)
Last WU win: 82-75 20T  [eii—4
on 02/04/06 (home) g
Fast Facts: The Lions enter
this match 0-7 in road games
this year. Washburn is 18-2 against Missouri
Southern in Lee Arena since it opened in
1984-85. In MIAA matches the Ichabods
lead the series 20-5. WU lost at MSSU last
week, snapping a streak of four straight years
sweeping the Lions.

ichahods on the Weh

All Washburn Ichabods and Lady Blues
MIAA basketball games will be shown on
alive webcast. Fans can catch the action for
$4 a game by logging on to wusports.com
or themiaa.tv from anywhere in the world.
www.wusports.com is also the home for
scores, schedules, stats, rosters and game
stories from all Washburn sports.

www.wusports.com www.themiaa.tv

ichahods on the Radio

Washburn basketball will be
broadcast in northeast Kansas on either
WIBW-AM 580 or KTPK-FM 106.9.
Bruce Steinbrock is the play-by-play voice
of the Ichabods and former WU quar-
terback and assistant coach, Mark El-
liott, will provide color commentary. The
AMS580 signal has a signal strength of
six states. All Ichabod games will also be
broadcast free on the World Wide Web at
www.wusports.com by following the links
to “Live Events”.

games

WIBW-AM 580 KTPK-FM 106.9

3 Michael Williams G 69 17 20

Transfer from Northern Jowa, started first 13 games this year

12 Reed Hein G 49 07 07 Shooting 44 percent from 3-point range
15 Paul Byers F 79 56 13 'Third on the team with 7.9 points a game
20 Kyle Fisher G 16 11 04 Only returning senior with WU playing experience

21 1.3 0.6

3.7

0.4
2.7

Sergio Negrin All-America transfer from Clearwater Christian, had 19.7 pts, 8.2 ast, 4.0 stl.
Andrew Meile
Moriba DeCoteau

Adam Head

Mamadou Sy

52 Kyle Snyder
54 Dylan Channel
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Boh Chipman

Head Coach

1979-80 - Present (28th Season)
Kansas State ’73

At Washhurn: 627-233 (.729)
Overall: 627-233 (.729)

Y

o

Bob Chipman, one of college basketball’s winningest coaches, is in
his 28th season at the helm of the Ichabod basketball program. His first
win in 2006-07 will made him the second winningest coach as a member
of the MIAA with his 380th win since joining the league.

With the Ichabods’ 82-62 win over Southwest Baptist on Jan. 19,
2005 Chipman became the tenth coach in Division II to reach 600 wins.
Chipman enters this season ranked fourth in victories and fourth by win-
ning percentage among active NCAA Division II coaches. He is 13th in
all-time winning percentage and 9th in all-time Division II victories.

Chipman has guided his teams to 22 20-win seasons, including seven
in a row from 1983-84 to 1989-90, and four in a row from 1991-92 to
1994-95 and seven in a row from 1998-99 to 2004-05. Chipman’s teams
have made 14 national tournament appearances, 10 in the NCAA and
four in the NATA. His teams have averaged 23 wins a year and his 10-16
record last year marked his only losing season in 27 years.

Chipman joined the Washburn staff in 1976 as an assistant to
longtime head coach Glenn Cafer. He was promoted to head coach in
April 1979 when Cafer was appointed director of athletics. Chipman
enjoyed a banner season in 1986-87, capping a 35-4 campaign with
an NAIA national championship crown. In addition to the coaching
awards obtained after the 1986-87 season, Chipman was named MIAA
coach of the year following the 1992, 1993 and 2004 seasons. He was
named Kodak district coach of the year by the National Association of
Basketball Coaches (NABC) in 1993 and the men’s four-year coach of
the year by the Kansas Basketball Coaches Association (KBCA) in 1994
and 2001. Chipman served a second stint as an assistant coach for the
U.S. entry in the Pan American Games during the summer of 1991, earn-
ing a bronze medal. In 1983, he was an assistant to the team that won
the gold medal. He helped coach the U.S. entry in the World University
Games to a gold medal in 1989. In 1985, he was an assistant coach for
the Amateur Basketball Association/USA Jones Cup Team that won a
silver medal. Chipman holds both bachelor’s and master’s degrees from
Kansas State University.

The 1973 graduate earned two letters as a guard while playing for
Wildcat coaching legend Jack Hartman. He played his first two seasons
of college ball at Flint Community Junior College, in his hometown of
Flint, Mich.

Chipman and his wife, Carol, live in Topeka with their son Bobby.
Their daughter Kelsey is a freshman on the Kansas State volleyball
team.

Chipman Through the Years

Year W/L MIAA Year W/L MIAA
1979-80  20-8 = 1994-95  22-8  13-3 (t-1st)
21-8 1995-96  16-11  9-7 (t-3rd)
22-9 1996-97  24-9  15-3 (1st)
18-12 1997-98  19-9  11-5 (4th)
24-9 1998-99  20-10  11-5 (4th)
26-9 1999-00  23-7 4

24-8 2000-01  29-5
35-4 2001-02  20-8
27-4 2002-03  26-6
24-9 2003-04  27-5
20-12 — 2004-05  24-8
16-13  9-7 (6th 2005-06 10-16  4-12 (9th
27-5  12-4 (1st) 2006-07  7-12 3-7
27-5  13-3 (1st) Totals 627-233 204-79
29-4  15-1 (1st) 28Yrs. .729 721

1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94

15-3 (1st)
12-6 (t-3rd)
15-3 (1st)
15-3 (1st)
144 (¢ Lst

Last time out for Washhurn

Washburn 77, Missouri Western State 62
2nd half run puts Ichahods on top to hreak 4-game losing
January 27, 2007
ST.JOSEPH, Mo. - The Ichabods snapped a four-game losing streak
and swept the season series with Missouri Western picking up a 77-62
win over the Griffons on the road. The Ichabods took the lead into
the break at 35-34 on 48 percent shooting. Reed Hein scored eight
first half points hitting 2-of-5 3-point attempts. With the Ichabods
leading 56-55 with 7:50 remaining, WU ripped off an 11-0 run. The
Griffons would not get any closer than nine the rest of the way. In the
second half, Washburn shot 50 percent from the field while turning up
the defensive pressure holding the Griffons to 31 percent. That pushed
the lead to as many as 15 points in the final period. Phifer and Sisk led
the Ichabods with 12 points and Hein finished with 10 points.

Last time out for Missouri Southern State
Truman 76, Missouri Southern State 68

Truman pulls away late to defeat Lions
January 27, 2007
KIRKSVILLE, Mo. - Missouri Southern had a one point lead with
just under five minutes to go in the game, but a basket from Truman’s
Andy Calmes gave the Bulldogs a lead they wouldn’t surrender and
Southern fell on the road, 76-68. The Lions started the second half
with a layup from Deonte Cox to cut the lead to three. Another layup
from Cox cut it to one and a jumper from Cox, his third bucket in
a row, gave the Lions a one-point lead at the 18:32 mark of the half.
The game would be tied twice more before a jumper from Cox with
11:24 left gave Southern its largest lead of the game at four (53-49).
Cox finished with 20 points to lead four Lions in double-figures He
was 9-0f-10 from the field and pulled down five rebounds. Ed Miles
had 14 points and nine rebounds, while Tyler Ryerson finished with 12
points and four assists. Hurst finished with 11 points on 3-4 shooting
from long range.

Last time out against Missouri Southern State
Missouri Southern State 68, Washburn 57

Lead changes 19 times hefore NMSSU hreaks through for win
January 24, 2007
JOPLIN, Mo. ~-Washburn and MSSU traded the lead 19 times and
neither team was able to lead by more than four until the Lions pulled
away in the final minutes and defeated the Ichabods 68-57 Wednesday
night at the Leggett and Pratt Center. Frank Phifer led the team in
scoring for the 11th time this year and was 7-for-10 as he put in 18.
He and junior forward Brady Sisk both came off the bench to reach
double figures as Sisk scored 10. Junior guard Andrew Meile led the
starters with 15 points and led the team with five rebounds. The two
teams came out in the second half and played close to each other the
first 10 minutes of the half, exchanging the lead seven times. At 10:53
Sisk made a lay-up to put Washburn up by four but then the Lions
held the Ichabods without a field goal for 8:34. During that stretch
WU missed 11 straight shots from the field and MSSU built a nine-
point lead WU was just 2-of-16 in the final 10 minutes of the game.
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2006-07 MIAA Standings

Overall

As of 01/29/07
School

Central Missouri
Emporia State
Northwest Mo. State
Truman

Southwest Baptist
Pittsburg State
Mo. Southern State
Washburn

Fort Hays State
Mo. Western State
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MIAA Upcoming Schedule

Tuesday, January 30
*MWSU @ SBU, 7:45 PM
Wednesday, January 31
*ESU @ NWMSU, 7:30 PM
*PSU @ FHSU, 7:30 PM
*TSU @ UCM, 7:30 PM
Thursday, February 1
*MSSU @ WU, 7:30 PM
Saturday, Febhruary 3

*SBU @ TSU, 3:30 PM
*UCM @ NWMSU, 3:30 PM
*MSSU @ FHSU, 5:00 PM
*MWSU @ ESU, 7:30 PM
*WU @ PSU, 7:30 PM
Tuesday, Fehruary 6

*WU @ SBU, 7:45 PM
Wednesday, Fehruary 7
*ESU @ MSSU, 7:30 PM
*NWMSU @ TSU, 7:30 PM
*PSU @ MWSU, 7:30 PM
*UCM @ FHSU, 7:30 PM
Saturday, February 10
*ESU @ UCM, 3:30 PM
*NWMSU @ PSU, 3:30 PM
*TSU @ WU, 3:30 PM
*FHSU @ MWSU, 7:30 PM
*SBU @ MSSU, 7:30 PM

MIAA

-
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Pct.
1.000
0.889
0.800
0.600
0.500
0.300
0.300
0.300
0.200
0.200

MIAA Previous Results

Thursday, January 18

*FHSU 63 @ UCM 80 Final
Saturday, January 20
*NWMSU 55 @ UCM 69 Final
*TSU 81 @ SBU 68 Final
*ESU 88 @ MWSU 76 Final
*FHSU 80 @ MSSU 86 Final
*PSU 84 @ WU 79 Final
Monday, January 22

*FHSU 77 @ PSU 75 Final
*MSSU 77 @ SBU 84 Final
Wednesday, January 24
*NWMSU 89 @ ESU 72 Final
*SBU 81 @ MWSU 66 Final
*UCM 77 @ TSU 64 Final
*WU 57 @ MSSU 68 Final
Saturday, January 27

*MSSU 68 @ TSU 71 Final
*UCM 81 @ PSU 59 Final
*ESU 76 @ FHSU 73 Final
*SBU 63 @ NWMSU 68 Final
*WU 77 @ MWSU 62 Final

W
18
17
15
12
11
10
8

7
9
9

Pct.
1.000
(2
0.789
0.632
0.579
0.526
0.421
0.368
0.474
0.474

Ahout the Missouri Southern State Lions

Missouri Southern State is tied with Washburn for sixth in the MIAA.
The Lions are 8-11 overall and 3-7 in the conference. They are winless
in seven road contests. Leading the Lions in scoring is Deonte Cox with
13.2 points a game. The Lions’ leading rebounder is T] Britton with 7.1
a game. Britton and Stanley Titsworth led the team with 14 points each
and Britton and Ed Miles each pulled in 10 rebounds.

Series notes

* This is the 61st meeting between the two schools. Washburn holds a
43-17 lead in the series record.

* Washburn has won 12 straight against the Lions in Lee Arena.
Missouri Southern’s last win in Lee Arena came 80-77 on 03/06/93.

* Washburn is 20-5 against MSSU in MIAA contests and 18-2 in Lee
Arena since it opened in 1984-85.

* Last year the Lions were the only team Washburn swept and the only
team Washburn beat on the road. The Ichabods have swept MSSU in
the regular season series the last four years.

* The two teams have met four times in overtime with Washburn hold-
ing a 3-1 record. The last meeting was a double overtime win for WU,

82-75 on 02/04/06 at home.

A winning history

* The Ichabods are 1,335-918 (.593 in 2,253 games) and are in their
102nd season of basketball.

* Starting their 23rd season in Lee Arena, the Ichabods are 307-53
(.853). The Ichabods are 4-4 this year at home and they finished the
2005-06 slate 7-6. The Ichabods are 121-22 in Lee Arena since the
1997-98 season.

* In 17 seasons as an NCAA 1I school, the Ichabods have 10 NCAA
tournament appearances and nine MIAA titles. Last year snapped a
streak of three straight conference championships.

* Washburn won the 1986-87 NAIA national championship with a 35-
4 record under head coach Bob Chipman in his eighth year as coach.

* Washburn was fourth in the nation last year among NCAA II schools
in attendance, averaging 2,750 fans a game. WU was the highest ranked
MIAA team. As a conference, the MIAA had the second highest atten-
dance with an average of 1,851 fans per game.

* The Ichabods suffered their first losing season last year since 1976-
77 and first of head coach Bob Chipman’s career. They also failed to
advance to the MIAA tournament for the first time since joining the

league in 1989-90.

NMore free throws equals more wins

All but one of Washburn’s games this year have been decided by who
makes the most free throws. The Ichabods are 6-0 when making more
and 1-12 when making less or equal amounts. They are 0-7 in confer-
ence games when making less. Those numbers are nearly comparable
to their record with regards to fouls. When being called for more fouls
WU is 2-11 and when getting the whistle to go their way they are 5-1.

Washburn’s lone win when making less free throws was a 63-47 victory




Division Il National Poll

Released: January 23, 2007 ichahods near hottom of MIAA offensive stats

Ho. Sehasl - The Ichabods may be last in the conference in scoring at 65.6 points a game, but

Winona State, Minn. (8) 17-0 . . :

Clayton State, Ga. e in the last four games they have averaged 70.5. Their .408 field goal percentage

Central Missouri 16-0 is also last but they have managed to shoot .424 in their last four games.

Bentley, Mass. 18-0 While the Ichabods have been struggling to score, they have been able to keep

Minnesota State L1 their opponents’ point totals low. The Ichabods are sixth in the conference allow-

Findlay, Ohio 1o ing 68.9 points a game and they have kept their opponents under 70 total points

Emporia State, Kan. 16-0 . , ! . .

Grand Valley State, Mich. o 13 times. Washburn’s .418 field goal percentage defense is the fourth lowest in

St b 18-2 the league-

Metropolitan State, Colo. 15-2 The Ichabods scored a season-high 79 points in a loss to Pittsburg State at

Millersville, Pa. 16-1 home. They had a season-high 30 field goals. The Ichabods had their lowest and
second lowest scoring outputs ever as an NCAA II school this year when they

scored 45 at Truman and 50 at Central Missouri.
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Virginia Union 10-1
Southeastern Oklahoma State 14-2
Christian Brothers, Tenn. 15-3
Cal Poly Pomona 11-3
Cal State-San Bernardino 11-3
Henderson State, Ark. 13-4
Quincy, I1L. 14-4
Northwest Missouri State 13-4
Delta State, Miss. 14-3
West Liberty State, W. Va. 14-2
Pfeiffer, N.C. 13-3
Humboldt State, Calif. 12-3
South Dakota 14-4
25  Armstrong Atlantic State, Ga. 13-4 4 21
Others Receiving Votes: Bridgeport (Conn.) 10, Philadelphia (Pa.)
10, Benedict (S.C.) 9, California (Pa.) 8, Texas A&M-Kingsville ichahods Strong from the free throw line
A OISR IR VEER RGO RN VWashburn shot a season-best 14-for-14 from the free throw line last Wednesday
AL R DR R R CORE R URORE 2t MISSU to put them in fourth in the conference in free throw percentage. After
Ashland (Obio) 1 a 17-0f-30 effort Saturday at MWSU Washburn dropped to sixth in the confer-

—— c11cc With a .710 percentage.
Ichahods vs Ranked Opponents The Ichabods have hit 80 percent or better six times this year and were 94
percent (17-0f-18) against Emporia State. Frank Phifer is sixth in the MIAA in
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o A O O

Washhurn ahle to get to the hoards

The Ichabods have been able to out-rebound their opponents this year. With
40 rebounds at Missouri Western State, the Ichabods moved into third in the
MIAA averaging 38.3 a game. They have a +4.3 rebound margin, the fifth best
in the conference. They have gotten to the boards more than their opponents in
12 of 19 games and are 6-6 when doing so. When they get out-rebounded they
have a 1-6 record. Kyle Snyder, out for the rest of the season, is fourth in the con-
ference in rebounding with 7.8 a game and Frank Phifer is seventh with 6.8.

Z, Z. Z,
TomBL @ o m

Date Opponent Rank W/L Score .
12/30/06 at Central Missouri 3 P07l free throw percentage with a .780 effort.

01/03/06  Emporia State 77-80 The Ichabods are shooting .780 from the line in the final five minutes of the

01/06/06 Northwest Mo. State 58-69
02/14/06 at Northwest Mo. State -
02/17/06 at Emporia State

02/24/06  Central Missouri Snyder out for season after recurring shoulder surgery
] ] Junior forward Kyle Snyder re-injured his shoulder at Missouri Southern and he
NCAA South Gentral Region Ranking . . .
Released 01/24/07 will now miss the rest of the season. He finishes the season first on the team and
No. School (TR TR fourth in the conference in rebounding with 7.8 a game. Snyder holds the MI-
- Gttt femd ik 11-0 -0 AA’s second highest single-game rebounding total this year with a career-high 17
Emporia State 11-0 10-0 . . . .
Southeastern Oklahoma State 102 82 at Eastern New Mexico. Last year he played in six games before having surgery

Southwestern Oklahoma State ~ 10-2 7-2 on the shoulder. He received a medical redshirt.
Midwestern State 10-3 10-3

Tarleton State 7-4 4-4 _ ; 3
Texas A&M-Kingsville 9-3 9-3 Phifer leads team in sSGoring

Northwest Missouri State 10-3 7-3 In five games off the bench this year senior forward Frank Phifer is averaging
Central Oklahoma 5-4 5-4 15.6 poi He is a 60 h h . ff the bench
Traman 66 o3 .6 points a game. He is a 60 percent shooter when coming off the bench, com-
pared to 46 percent when he starts.
Overall Phifer leads the team and is eighth in the conference with 14.9 points
a game. He led the team with 18 at MSSU and he came off the bench against

Pittsburg State to score 22 points, the highest point total off the bench this year

game and are .789 (15-for-19) in overtime periods (3 games, 4 periods).
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--—--3-3---2-2--—1-1----2-5
---1-1---—-0-5---- 0-0--—-1-2
==== =) === 2-0==== 1l=1l ==== 20
=l === 3ed w=m= ()27z=== () ====1l=7
---- 2-0 ----0-0---- 0-1----0-0
==== =8} ==== A== 11=(0) ==== 33
-—1-1--—-0-4--—- 0-1--—--0-4
---1-1---0-2---- 0-0--——-0-1
----33--—2-5--—-1-1--—-3-6
=== Jel) === ll=dlmms 1<) ==== 24!
“(B==== =) ====|=F==== (=1l ====11=3]
--- 0-4 ----1-6---- 1-1---—-0-6
---- 4-0---—-1-1---- 0-0--—-3-1
ez 112D === Pelpmmm= 1=l ==== 34!
3-—3-2--—--0-1--—- 0-0----0-3
-0---- 4-0 ----2-0---- 0-0----3-0
Making less or equal free throws- 1-12 --- 0-4 ---- 0-7---- 1-1 ----0-7
Making more 3-pointers --------—-4- Sem== 22 ==== lm=== 1=l ==== 3=
Making less or equal 3-pointers---3-7---- 2-2 --——-1-5---- 0-0 ---- 0-4
Shooting 50 percent or better ----- 1-0---- 1-0 ----0-0---- 0-0 ---1-0
Shooting less than 50 percent---- 6-12 --- 3-4 -——-2-7--—- 1-1 -——-2-7
Opponent shoots 50 pct. or better-1-2--—- 1-1 ----0-1---—- 0-0 -—-1-1
Opponent shoots less than 50 pct. 6-10 --- 3-3 === 2-6---- 1-1 ----2-6
Shooting better than opponent ---5-4---- 2-1 ----2-3---- 1-0 -——-2-3
Shooting worse than or same as opp. 2-8---- 2-3 ---- 0-4---- 0-1 -——-1-4
In November FDm=== D) ==== Tl=ll==== =il ====0=0)
In December 2-4-—-—1-0---0-4—-—-1-0-—--1-1
In January 2-6--——-1-4 —-1-2--—- 0-0--—-—-2-6
In February 0-0---- 0-0 ---- 0-0---- 0-0----0-0
On Monday 0-0---- 0-0 ---- 0-0---- 0-0----0-0
On Tuesday 0-2---- 0-0 ---- 0-2---- 0-0----0-0
2

1-

1-

3-

0-

Leading at the half ~------------—-
Trailing or tied at the half --------
Leading with 5:00 remaining ---—-
Trailing or tied with 5:00 remaining
Overtime games ------------------
More rebounds -------------------
Less or equal rebounds ---------—-—
More steals
Less or equal steals -------------—-
More blocks
Less or equal blocks -=------------
More fouls
Less or equal fouls ----------------
More turnovers ———--------———————
Less or equal turnovers ----------—-
Making more free throws -------—-
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On Wednesday -------------------2- fomm 222~ 0-2-—— 0-0 --—-1-3
On Thursday 0---- 0-0 ---- 0-0---- 1-0 ----0-0
On Friday
On Saturday
On Sunday

Games Decided By
2006-07

Since 1989-90*
All-Time

Becondl When Scoring 200607 All-time Since '89-90*
49 or less —--------m-----——- 0-1--.000---- 273-375-3 -422 ---—-- 0-1 ----.000
50-59 - 0-4--.000---- 80-112-1-.417 -——-- 4-18 ---.182
o — 4-4-- 500---- 187-212 --.469 37-57--394
70-79 --------m------—-——-3-3 - .500---- 280-138 --.670 105-53-.665
80-89 -------——------—-—--0-0-- .000---- 291-55 ---.841 118-18-.868
90-99 -------------—--——-—-0-0-- .000---- 160-6----- 964 86-2---.977
100 or more ---------------0-0-- .000---- 57-4------ 934 37-4---902

1---= 1-0 ===- 0-0---- 0-1---- 0-0
5-nm 1-2 = 2-3==== 0-0 ---- 2-4
0---- 0-0 ~--- 0-0---- 0-0 ---- 0-0

1ot 2 pts,
0-0
11-13

5
5 71-60

3 pts. O pts. orless
0-1 3-3

13-13 68-59

64-81 343-312-4

1-1
11-1
67-6

= 7___ AlHime Since '89-00*
49 or less ~--mmmmmmmmmmmmmmv 1-0-- .000--—- 374-302-3 -.553 ~---- 8-0 -- 1.000
50-59 —-mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmeee 2-0-1.000---- 237-71-1-.769 ----- 68-3 ---.958
R —— 3-4-- 429---- 357-119 --.750 - 134-22-.859
() L 2-3-- .500--—- 260-202 --.563 ----- 120-57-.678
80-89 ~nnmmeeemen 0-4-- 000--—- 78-131 --- 373 ----- 45-43 - 511
I S ——— 0-0-- .000--—- 21-61----- 256 -—-—- 12-19-- 387
ST T R — 0-0-- .000--—- 2-15----—-.118 ~--—- 1-6 ----.143

* Washburn joined the MLAA and NCAA 11 in 1989-90

for Washburn. It was his fourth game scoring 20 or more
points this year. Phifer has reached double figures in 16 of
19 games. When he fails to reach 10 or more points WU is
0-3.

Phifer is fourth in the MIAA with 1.5 blocks per game
and he has blocked a shot in every game but four and has
nine games with multiple blocks. With 28 this year he
moved alone into 10th in the WU single-season records. His
next block will put him into a tie for ninth.

Phifer is shooting .780 percent from the free throw line,
sixth best in the conference and he leads Washburn with
85 free throws made and 109 attempts. He has made nearly
three times as many free throws as anyone else on the team
and almost one out of every three Washburn free throws is

taken by Phifer.

Meile second on the team in scoring

Junior guard Andrew Meile had his second highest point to-
tal of the year with 16 against Pittsburg State. He also tied a
career-high with five made 3-pointers. He followed that with
15 at Missouri Southern last week. Meile leads the Ichabods
with 29 steals and his 1.5 per game is ninth best in the con-
ference. Meile is second on the team with 9.2 points a game
and leads WU with 33 made 3-pointers. He scored 14 points
against FHHSU and for the first time this year Washburn won
a game when he scored in double figures. The team is 1-9 in
such games.

Byers third on the team in scoring
Sophomore forward Paul Byers is third on the team in scor-
ing with 7.9 points a game and third with 5.6 rebounds a
game. He leads Washburn with a .813 free throw percentage
and he’s shooting 88 percent in MIAA games.

Byers has started all but one game this year. In his only
game off the bench he scored 10 points and had six rebounds
against Cameron.

Sisk working his way into starting lineup

Junior forward Brady Sisk has started four of the last six
games. As a starter he is averaging 7.8 points a game and he
is the leading scorer off the bench with 98 total points. Over-
all he is scoring 6.8 a game. He has reached double figures
the last two games and led the team Saturday at MWSU
with 12 points. Sisk had his second career double-double
with 12 points and 12 rebounds against Missouri Western
earlier in the season.

Hargett leads team in assists
Junior guard Grant Hargett had a career-high 18 points
against Southwest Baptist off career highs of three 3-point-




11/15/06 Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams

Phifer

Phifer

Phifer

01/20/07 2
Williams
Williams  Meile

02/01/07

02/03/07 3

02/06/07 2

02/10/07

02/14/07 3

02/17/07 2

02/21/07

02/24/07

Starting Lineups W/L G G G/F F F
3-6 (.333) Williams ~ Meile  Byers (F) Snyder  Phifer
1-2 (.333) Hargett Meile  Byers (F) Snyder  Sisk
1-0 (1.000) Williams  Meile  Byers (F) Channel  Sisk
1-0 (1.000) Williams  Meile Hein (G) Snyder Phifer
1-2 (.333) Williams  Meile Hargett (G) Byers  Phifer
0-1 (.000) Williams ~ Meile Hargett (G) Byers  Snyder
0-1 (.000) Hargett Meile  Byers (F) Snyder Phifer

Free Throws Last 5:00 of Game
No. Name FT-FTA Pet.
3 Michael Williams  14-20 .700
15  Paul Byers 15-17 R
21  Sergio Negrin 4-4 1.000
22 Andrew Meile 17-22 773
32  Grant Hargett 7-8 .875
35 Brady Sisk 4-8 .500
44 Frank Phifer 14-17 .824
52 Kyle Snyder 3-4 .750
Washburn 78-100 .780
Opponents 98-133 737

Record when Starting
Name Starts W-L
Andrew Meile 19  7-12
Paul Byers 18 6-12
Frank Phifer 14 5-9
Mike Williams 15 6-9
Kyle Snyder 15 5-10
Grant Hargett 8 2-6 250
Brady Sisk 4 2-2  .500
Dylan Channel 1 1-0 1.000
Reed Hein 1 1-0 1.000

Pct.
.368
.333
.357
.400
.333

Miscellaneous 2006-07 Team Statistics
Biggest halftime lead.........

Biggest halftime defici

Biggest lead

Biggest deficit...

Biggest comeback victory ..

Opponent’s biggest comeback victor
Consecutive games with a 3-pointer

Last game without ...12/3
Consecutive games with opponent under 100...
Season openers

Season openers under Bob Chipman
Home openers in Lee Arena

Last overtime game

All-time overtime record

17, FHSU, 01/10/07
22, UNLV, 11/21/06
.25, FHSU, 01/10/07
33, UNLYV, 11/21/06
9, MWSU, 12/09/06

.15, SBU, 01/17/07

22-1
11/24/06, W H 64-60 OT, Cameron

ers and seven total field goals. It was his first game leading
the team in scoring. He had started the last five games at
guard before missing a start Saturday at MWSU. As a starter
he is averaging 7.3 points a game and from the bench he is
totaling 4.9. Overall he is scoring 6.0 a game. He is leading
Washburn in assists with 43 and 2.5 a game.

Williams giving WU senior leadership at guard

Senior Michael Williams started the first 13 games at guard
this year for Washburn and then he returned to the lineup the
last two games after missing four starts. He is averaging 6.9
points a game, fourth best on the team, and is second on the
team scoring 10.4 points in home games. All five of his games
reaching double figures have come in home games.

Williams was the hero in Washburn’s home win over
Missouri Western. He hit a 3-pointer in the final minute to
put WU up by a point. With just one second left he hit a pull-
up jumper just inside the free throw line to give Washburn the
win.

Ichahods add junior forward from Cloud County CC

Forward Mamadou Sy joined the Ichabods earlier this month.
He is averaging 2.5 points and 3.3 rebounds a game. He had
nine points and six rebounds at UCM. Sy, a 6-6 native of
Paris, France, played guard at Cloud County Community
College the previous two years. Sy averaged 6.3 points, 5.1
rebounds and 1.2 assists playing with current Ichabod junior

guard Reed Hein both years.

Hein gives ’Bods 3-point hoost off the hench

Junior guard Reed Hein is coming off the bench to shoot 44
percent from 3-point range to lead the Ichabods. In his last
four games he has made at least two 3-pointers and is averag-
ing 8.3 points a game. Overall he is scoring 4.9 points a game
while averaging 14.2 minutes. Of the 58 field goals he has
attempted, 54 have been 3-pointers. 41 of his 42 field goals
attempted in MIAA games have been 3-pointers and he has
made 18 of them. His two-point basket at MWSU snapped a
streak of 36 straight 3-point attempts.

ichahods looking for a solid starting five

Washburn has started nine different players and has used
seven different starting lineup combinations. Andrew Meile
has started every game as a guard for the Ichabods. Paul Byers
has started all but one and Frank Phifer has started all but
five. Kyle Snyder started the first six games then missed three
starts due to injury. He started every game since then but will
now miss the rest of the season. Dylan Channel got his first
start Saturday at MWSU in place of Snyder. Brady Sisk has

taken Phifer’s place in four of the last six games.




Team Leaders
Statistics Overall Final notes on the Missouri Western State game
Points/Game Phifer * Washburn used its seventh starting lineup of the season
with Michael Williams and Andrew Meile starting at guard
Byers --- .813 (26-32) ---- Byers ---- .875 (14-16) and Paul Byers, Dylan Channel and Brady Sisk starting at
Rehounds/Game ---Snyder 7.8 ---- Snyder . forward.
Assists/Game Hargett 2.5 ---- Hargett * Dylan Channel started his first game of the year and had
Steals/Game Meile 1.5 ---- Meile . . .
Blocks/Game Phifer 15 Phifer a season-high seven points. He also played a season-high 21
Fouls Phifer 58 - Phifer minutes and tied a season-high with four rebounds.

Foulouts Byers/Phifer -------- 2 ---- Four players * Washburn snapped a four-game losing streak, its longest of
MinIItBS/name Meile 30.2 ---- Meile . the season.

* The Ichabods won on the road for the second time this year

Washhurn in the MIAA Statistics after winning just once away last year. WU is 3-15 on the
Through games of 01/29/07 road in the last two years.
Statistics Team Individual * Brady Sisk led the team in rebounding for the first time this

Scoring Average 65.6 10th Frank Phifer 14.9  8th year and the team improved to 4-1 when he scores in double
Scoring Defense 68.9  6th tigures

Scoring Margin -3.3  10th

Field Goal Pct. 408  10th Frank Phifer 497 9th
FG Pct. Defense 418 4th Bods and Ends

Free Throw Pct. 710 6th Frank Phifer 780 6th [ « The Ichabods hold the top two individual rebounding

::: ::: /:(:Itl.l‘le 6312 z:; Ardrew Mele 17 1o | performances this year in the MIAA. Frank Phifer had 18

Rehounding 383 3rd Kyle Snyder 78 4 | rebounds at Cameron and Kyle Snyder had 17 in a win at
Frank Phifer 6.8 gth | Eastern New Mexico.
Paul Byers 5.6 15th [ « At MSSU Washburn was 14-for-14 from the free throw line
, for a 1.000 percentage. The Ichabods’ highest free throw total
Blocked Shots 2.7 6th Frank Phifer 15  4th . . .
Assists 118 10th when shooting 1.000 is against Fort Hay State on 02/22/85
Steals/Game 57  9th  AndrewMeile 1.5  9th | When they made 16-o0f-16.
* Against PSU Washburn scored a season-high 79 points and
had a season-high 30 made field goals and 17 assists.
ichahod Outstanding Games * Against Southwest Baptist the Ichabods made a season-high

Double-Doubles No. W-L Games Leading the Team in Pts. | 11 3-pointers and took a season-high 71 field goals. Their six
Frank Phifer 3 1-2 Player No. W-L blocks tied a season—high.

Kyle Snyder 2 1-1 Frank Phifer 12 4-10
Brady Sisk 1 1-0 Brady Sisk 2 20
Paul Byers 1

Rehound Margin +4.3 S5th

* Washburn gave up its biggest lead in a loss this year against
0-1 Andrew Meile 1-1 | Southwest Baptist. The Ichabods led by 15 in the first period.

1-1 | The previous largest lead overcome by an opponent was 10 by
20-plus Points No. W-L Grant Hargett 8—} Fort Hays State on 11/17/06.

Michael Williams

Frank Phifer 4 1-3 Kyle Snyder * Washburn has suffered its two lowest point totals as an

Double-Figure Pts.  No. W-L Games Leading the Team in RB NCAA 1I school this year. The Ichabods scored just 45 at
Frank Phifer 16 7-9 Player No. W-L | Truman Saturday and the 50 points scored by Washburn at
Andrew Meile 10 19 Kyle Snyder 8  3-7 | Central Missouri was its previous lowest total since joining
Paul Byers 6  3-3  Frank Phifer 2-5 | DII in 1989-90.

Michael Williams 3-2  Paul Byers 1-2 |, _ T . . .
Brady Sisk 41 Brady Sisk 1.0 | * The Ichabods are 29-23 all-time in overtimes with two wins

5
5
Grant Hargett 3 21 Grant Hargett 1-0 | and one loss this year. Washburn is 6-6 all-time in 12 games
3
2

1-2  Andrew Meile 0-1 | that went into at least double-overtime.
1-1 Mamadou Sy 0-1

Kyle Snyder
Reed Hein

10-plus Rehounds  No. W-L
Kyle Snyder 4 13
Frank Phifer 3 1-2
Paul Byers 2 11
Brady Sisk 1 10




2006-07 Overall Statistics (7-12, 4-4 Home, 2-7 Away, 1-1 Neutral, 3-7 MIAA)

No. Name GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct. 3FG 3FGA Pct. FT FTA Pct. Off Def. Tot. Avge PF FO A TO Blk St Pts. Avg.
44 Phifer,Frank 19 14 423 223 99 199 497 0 0 .000 8 109 .780 55 74 129 6.8 58 14 57 28 12 283 149
22 Meile,Andrew 19 19 573 302 56 373 33 97 340 30 37 811 9 62 71 37 36 33 26 29 175 92
15 Byers,Paul 19 18 477 251 56 119 471 13 38 342 26 32 813 34 72 56 52 24 44 6 151 79
03 Williams,M. 19 15 497 262 45 136 331 18 68 .265 24 33 727 12 20 1.7 35 37 38 14 132 69
35 Sisk,Brady 19 4 321 169 48 421 1 11 091 32 56 571 19 49 36 21 13 25 3 6.8
32 Hargett,Grant 17 8 351 20.6 33 89 371 14 47 298 22 29 759 15 32 28 22 43 39 11 102 6.0
Snyder,Kyle 16 15 383 239 30 80 375 2 12 .167 18 26 .692 34 91 78 44 19 19 10 80 5.0
Hein,Reed 17 242 142 27 58 466 24 54 444 8§ 750 0 12 0.7 16 1 9 84 4.9
Sy,Mamadou 11 140 127 11 32 344 0 1 .000 14 429 15 21 33 7 16 28 2.5
Channel,Dylan 12 119 99 11 30 367 0 10 .000 12 583 10 12 1.8 24 8 29 2.4
Fisher,Kyle 16 155 97 10 23 435 5 14 357 .000 14 1.1 13 9 25 1.6
Negrin,Sergio 16 155 97 6 27 222 5 13 .38 1.000 8 0.6 24 13 1.3
DeCoteau,M. 3 7 23 1 1.000 0 0 .000 .000 0 00 3 2 0.7
Head, Adam 12 57 48 8§ 250 2 6 .333 .000 4 04 9 2 0.5
24 25 0 5
435 1066 .408 117 371 315 260 366 .710 38.3 8 109 1247 65.6
455 1088 .418 123 371 .332 276 397 .695 33.9 140 1309 68.9
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2006-07 Home Game Statistics (4-4, 2-4 IVIIAA]
No. Name GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct. 3FG 3FGA Pct. Pct. Off. Def. Tot. Avg.
44 Phifer,Frank 165 206 34 71 479 0 0 .000 37 46 804 21 28 49 6.1
03 Williams,M. 211 264 30 77 390 11 34 324 12 17 706 5 8 13 16
22 Meile,Andrew 249 311 21 63 333 16 45 35 11 15 733 5 26 31 39
15 Byers,Paul 199 249 24 49 490 5 17 294 15 16 .938 25 35 44
35 Sisk,Brady 134 168 24 52 462 0 2 .000 15 23 .652 23 31 39
52 Snyder,Kyle 200 286 19 43 442 1 6 167 9 12 750 42 62 8.9
32 Hargett,Grant 163 204 18 44 409 20 300 12 19 .632 17 24 3.0
12 Hein,Reed 112 140 12 27 444 26 462 4 5 .800 5 5 06
20 Fisher,Kyle 58 97 6 11 545 6 .500 .000 6 6 1.0
33 SyMamadou 59 118 13 .308 .000 .500 1 15 3.0
54 Channel,Dylan 51 85 9 .333 .000 400 10 17
21 Negrin,Sergio 56 8.0 8 .250 333 1.000 4 0.6
23 DeCoteau,M. 3 30 0 .000 .000 .000 0 0.0
24 Head,Adam 15 3.0 1 .000 .000 .000 1 02
19 24
38.1
33.6

T0 Blk St
29 11 8
1 1 7
10
17
8
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197 468 421 55 164 .335 121 167 .725
203 469 433 57 160 .356 111 154 .721

2006-07 Away Eame Statistics (2-7, 1-3 MIAA)
No. Name GP GS Min Awg FGA Pct. 3FG 3FGA Pcl T FA Pct. Off , . Avg.
44 Phifer,Frank 9 6 202 224 53 102 520 0 0 .000 41 53 .774 29 7.2
22 Meile,Andrew 9 260 289 27 69 391 12 38 316 16 18 .889 4 3.6
15 Byers,Paul 9 214 238 24 59 407 5 18 278 7 8 875 21 6.2
35 Sisk,Brady 157 174 18 46 391 6 167 15 31 484 9 34
12 Hein,Reed 117 146 13 29 448 26 .385 3 667 0 0.9
32 Hargett,Grant 169 211 13 41 317 25 240 6 1.000 8 2.9
03 Williams,M. 230 25.6 12 50 .240 29 172 12 .667 1.6
52 Snyder,Kyle 136 194 9 31 .290 5 .200 12 .667 6.6
68 113 21 381 .000 7 714 2.0
63 12.6 15 .400 .000 500 3.2
3 30 1 1.000 .000 .000 0.0
64 9.1 15 267 444 .000 0.4
78 9.8 11 273 250 .000 0.9
39 6.5 6 .333 500 .000 0.5
13 25 28 0
496 389 48 175 274 111 158 .703 118 222 340 37.8 164
502 422 58 175 331 136 194 .701 103 206 309 34.3 145
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33 Sy,Mamadou
23 DeCoteau,M.
21 Negrin,Sergio
20 Fisher,Kyle
24 Head,Adam
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2006-07 IVIIAA Game Statistics (3-7, 2-4 Hnme, 1-3 Awav]

No. Name GP Min Avg F& FGA Pct. 3FG 3FGA I'et T Pct. Off. Def. Tot. Avg.

44 Phifer,Frank 10 197 197 45 91 495 0 0 .000 45 58 776 28 28 56 5.6 33
22 Meile,Andrew 10 289 289 30 78 385 20 51 392 12 15 800 6 26 32 32 17
15 Byers,Paul 10 220 22.0 25 54 463 6 17 353 14 16 .875 18 32 50 5.0 28
03 Williams,M. 10 240 240 21 67 313 8 30 267 14 19 737 7 11 18 18 16
35 Sisk,Brady 10 170 17.0 21 52 404 4 250 21 37 568 6 34 40 40 7
12 Hein,Reed 10 140 140 19 42 452 41 439 6 8 750 0 6 6 06 7
32 Hargett,Grant 10 191 191 22 51 431 23 348 5 11 455 7 22 29 29 10
52 Snyder,Kyle 8 177 221 17 46 .370 5 200 1 14 714 17 43 60 75 21
54 Channel,Dylan 10 108 108 9 27 .333 .000 11 63 8 11 19 19 20
33 SyMamadou 9 115 12.8 25 320 .000 8 625 10 18 28 31 5
20 Fisher,Kyle 9 80 8.9 13 462 375 .000 1 9 10 11 6
21 Negrin,Sergio 7 35 5.0 4 500 .500 000 0 2 2 03 10
24 Head, Adam 8 35 44 4 250 .333 .000 1 1 2 03 7
23 DeCoteau,M. 3 30 0 .000 .000 .000 0 0 0 00 1

13 11 24 24 0 2

345 139 200 .695 37.6 114 147 658  65.8
328 149 200 .745 33.7 111 106 699  69.9
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2006-07 Last 5 Games (1-4)
No. Name GP GS Min Avg FGA Pct. 3FG 3FGA Pct. FT Pct. Off. Def. Tot. X A TO Blk St.
44 Phiferfrank 5 97 194 29 55 527 .000 750 14 9 23 7
22 Meile,Andrew 5 146 29.2 18 40 .450 480 .833 12 16
32 Hargett,Grant 5 106 212 15 35 429 421 .500 10 14
12 Hein,Reed 5 77 154 10 23 435 409 .800 4 4
35 Sisk,Brady 5 98 19.6 10 27 .370 333 .550 14 17
15 Byers,Paul 5 110 22.0 11 27 407 375 .750 23 34
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03 Williams,M. 103 206 7 25 .280 308 750 6 10
52 Snyder,Kyle 90 225 23 261 250 333 24 32
54 Channel,Dylan 5 58 116 18 278 .000 750 9
21 Negrin,Sergio 2 8 40 2 500 500 .000 0
33 SyMamadou 5 58 11.6 9 11 .000 1.000 14
24 Head Adam 4 19 48 2 500 1.000 .000 1
20 Fisher,Kyle 5 30 6.0 4 250 .000 .000 6
12
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115 290 .397 381 695
125 290 431 .296 .763

2006-07 Starters Statlstlcs
No. Name GP Min Avg FGA 3FG 3FGA
44 Phifer,Frank 14 14 326 233 70 151 .464 0 0
22 Meile,Andrew 19 19 573 302 56 150 .373 33 97
15 Byers,Paul 18 18 456 253 54 113 478 13 37
35 Sisk,Brady 4 4 87 218 10 24 417 1 2
03 Williams,M. 15 15 421 28.1 40 116 .345 15 56
32 Hargett,Grant 8 8 186 233 20 51 392 7 24
54 Channel,Dylan 1 1 21 210 2 6 333 0 1
52 SnyderKyle 15 15 364 243 28 77 364 2 12
12 Hein,Reed 1 22 220 0 3 .00 0 2
Total 280 691 .405 71 231 .
Opponents 329 788 418 85 263 .

2006-07 Off the Bench Statistics
No. Name GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct. 3FG 3FGA
44 Phifer,Frank 5 97 194 29 48 .604 0
15 Byers,Paul 1 21 210 2 6 .333 1
35 Sisk,Brady 15 234 156 38 90 .422 9
12 Hein,Reed 16 220 138 27 55 491 52
03 Williams,M. 4 76 190 5 20 .250 12
52 SnyderKyle 1 19 190 2 3 .667 0
32 Hargett,Grant 9 165 183 13 38 .342 23
33 SyMamadou 11 140 127 11 32 344 1
54 Channel,Dylan 11 98 89 9 24 375 9
20 FisherKyle 16 155 9.7 10 23 435 14
21 Negrin,Sergio 16 155 97 6 27 222 13
23 DeCoteau,M. 3 7 23 1 1 1.000 0
24 HeadAdam 12 57 48 2 8 250 6
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23 4.6
6 6.0
54 3.6
1 07
5 13
4 40
16 1.8
36 3.3
18 1.6
17 11
9 0.6
0 0.0
5 04
48 2.5
252 133 114 12
251 132 83 7
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Attendance Summary Totals Avg./Game
HOME 19810 2476
AWAY 16510 1834
NEUTRAL 438 219
TOTAL 36758 1935




2006-07 Team Game-hy-Game Gomparison

Opponent Ist 2nd Score Mar Total FG FG Pct 3-Pointers 3FG Pct
KansasWesleyan 33/30 25/28 77-72 +5  28-66/28-62 .424/.452 3-16/8-24 .188/.333
FortHays State 35/31 29/33 69-70 (1) 24-55/26-67 .436/.388 7-19/4-15 .368/.267
Eastern New Mexico  29/23 34/32 63-55 +8  22-60/16-44 .367/364 2-16/7-19 .125/.368
at UNLV 21/43  34/40 55-83 (28) 21-49/30-60 .429/.500 5-23/9-23 .217/.391
Cameron 29/20 24/33 64-60 +4 22-56/24-62 .393/.387 6-20/6-22 .300/.273
at Central Oklahoma  30/35 42/47 72-82 (10) 22-62/25-56 .355/.446 9-25/6-20 .360/.300
Missouri Western 31/34  46/42 77-76 +1  22-53/30-57 .415/.526 8-23/6-17 .348/.353
at Cameron 26/38  39/35 65-73 24-65/26-56 .369/.464 7-29/7-16 .241/.438
atLynn 28/31 33/37 61-68 25-52/23-52 .481/.442 4-16/8-16 .250/.500
Vs Barry 34/19 29/28 63-47 21-47/14-50 .447/280 7-13/4-21 .538/.190
at Central Missouri 22/21 28/46 50-67 19-52/23-65 .365/.354 2-9/7-22  .222/.318
Emporia State 36/34 41/46 77-80 26-64/25-58 .406/.431 8-22/8-19 .364/.421
Northwest Missouri 31/25 27/44 58-69 22-53/20-51 .415/.392 4-18/8-20 .222/.400
FortHays State 33/16 36/41 69-57 22-42/20-58 .524/.345 5-17/6-19 .294/.316
at Truman 28/31 17/29 45-60 15-54/22-49 .278/.449 6-17/4-16 .353/.250
SouthwestBaptist 44/36  25/40 69-76 25-71/28-67 .352/.418 11-22/6-20 .500/.300
Pittsburg State 30/36 49/48 79-84 30-63/28-54 .476/.519 10-26/9-19 .385/.474
at Missouri Southern ~ 28/25  29/43  57-68 20-51/21-58 .392/.362 3-17/3-13 .176/.231
at Missouri Western 35/34  42/28 77-62 25-51/26-62 .490/.419 10-23/7-30 .435/.233

Free Throws
18-25/8-13
14-23/14-25
17-20/16-23
8-10/14-18
14-16/6-15
19-28/26-35
25-37/10-16
10-13/14-27
7-13/14-17
14-18/15-24
10-14/14-20
17-18/22-29
10-15/21-26
20-34/11-16
9-16/12-18
8-10/14-16
9-12/19-23
14-14/23-27
17-30/3-9

FT Pct  Rehounds Mar
.720/.615  33/45  (12)
609/.560  40/42  (2) 1712 3/4  3/8
.850/.696  48/24  +24 2118  1/1 910
.800/.778  27/34  (7) 17/7  2/2  5/4
.875/.400  41/37 +4 16/17  2/1  6/10
.679/.743  42/37 +5 14/12 11 6/3
676/.625  37/27  +10 17714 12 79
.769/.519  45/35  +10 19/13  5/3 79
.538/.824  33/29 +4 26122 6/0  12/12
778/.625  42/25  +17 158  3/0  3/4
714/700  33/45  (12) 18/17 3/3  6/10
944/759  35/39  (4) 12/15  2/3  11/6
.667/.808  40/31 +9 19/9 51  4/8
.588/.688  39/29  +10 139 1/0  4/6
.563/.667  38/36 +2 8/4 2/0 13
.800/.875  46/35  +11 198  6/1  6/9
.750/.826  34/26 +8 10/7 01 2/6
1.000/.852  34/36  (2) 18/11 500  2/8
.567/.333  40/33 +7 1312 1/0  4/7

TOver Block Steal
20129 372 11/8

Missouri Southern
at Pittsburg State

at Southwest Baptist
Truman

at Northwest Missouri

at Emporia State
at Fort Hays State
Central Missouri

2006-07 Game-hv—liame Highs

POINTS

ASSISTS

STEALS

BLOCKS SHOTS

Kansas Wesleyan
vs Fort Hays State

at Eastern New Mexico

at UNLV

Cameron

at Central Oklahoma
Missouri Western

at Cameron

at Lynn
vs Barry

at Central Missouri

Emporia State

Northwest Missouri
Fort Hays State

at Truman
Southwest Baptist

Pittsburg State

at Missouri Southern

at Missouri Western

11/15/06
11/17/06
11/18/06
11/21/06
11/24/06
12/05/06
12/09/06
12/16/06

12/20/06
12/21/06

12/30/06

01/03/07

01/06/07
01/10/07

01/13/07
01/17/07

01/20/07

01/24/07

01/27/07

77-72
69-70
63-55
55-83

64-60
72-82
77-76
65-73

61-68
63-47

50-67

77-80

58-69
69-57

45-60
69-76

79-84

WZot
LOT

A
L

WOT

19 Sisk, Brady
18-Meile,Andrew
17-Phifer,Frank
12-Phifer,Frank

14-Williams,Michael
25-Phifer,Frank
26-Phifer,Frank
20-Phifer,Frank

17-Phifer,Frank
14-Phifer,Frank

11-Phifer,Frank

19-Williams,Michael

15-Snyder,Kyle

14-Meile,Andrew

15-Phifer,Frank
18-Hargett,Grant

22-Phifer,Frank

18-Phifer,Frank

12-Phifer,Frank
Sisk,Brady

8 Snyder, Kyle
9-Snyder,Kyle
17-Snyder,Kyle
6-Phifer,Frank

9-Snyder,Kyle

10-Phifer,Frank
12-Sisk,Brady
18-Phifer,Frank
8-Phifer,Frank
11-Byers,Paul

6-Byers,Paul
Phifer,Frank
Sy,Mamadou

11-Snyder,Kyle

9-Snyder,Kyle
8-Phifer,Frank
Hargett,Grant
13-Snyder,Kyle
14-Snyder,Kyle

9-Byers,Paul

5-Meile,Andrew

9-Sisk,Brady

7 Hargett, Grant
5-Williams,Michael
4-Snyder,Kyle
4-Hargett,Grant

2-Meile,Andrew
Hargett,Grant
Byers,Paul
3-Byers,Paul
4-Hargett,Grant
4-Hargett,Grant
5-Byers,Paul
4-Meile,Andrew

3-Williams,Michael

3-Williams,Michael
Meile,Andrew

2-Snyder,Kyle
3-Sisk,Brady
Hargett,Grant
4-Hargett,Grant
3-Meile,Andrew
Williams,Michael
3-Phifer,Frank
Williams,Michael
Hargett,Grant
Meile,Andrew
2-Meile,Andrew
Williams,Michael
3-Hargett,Grant

2 Three players
2-Snyder,Kyle
3-Negrin,Sergio
3-Meile,Andrew

2-Williams,Michael
Phifer,Frank

2-Meile,Andrew
3-Meile,Andrew
2-Meile,Andrew
5-Meile,Andrew
1-Snyder,Kyle
Hein,Reed
Sy,Mamadou
3-Williams,Michael

2-Snyder,Kyle
Sy,Mamadou
Byers,Paul

2-Phifer,Frank

2-Hargett,Grant

1-Hargett,Grant

2-Hargett,Grant
Hein,Reed

2-Meile,Andrew

1-Meile,Andrew
Hein,Reed
2-Meile,Andrew

2 Phifer Frank
3-Phifer,Frank
1-Negrin,Sergio
1-Phifer,Frank
Negrin,Sergio
2-Phifer,Frank

1-Phifer,Frank
1-Phifer,Frank
3-Phifer,Frank
3-Byers,Paul

2-Phifer,Frank

2-Phifer,Frank
1-Phifer,Frank

Byers,Paul

2-Phifer,Frank
1-Snyder,Kyle

2-Hargett,Grant
3-Phifer,Frank

None

3-Phifer,Frank

1-Phifer,Frank




Overall (7-12)

Home (4-4)
WU-0Opp

Away (2-7)
WU-0pp

Neutral (1-1)
WU-0pp

MIAA B3-7)
WU-Opp

Scoring
Points/Game
Scoring Margin
Field Goals-Att.
Field Goal Pct.
3-Point FG-Att.
3-point FG Pet.
3-Pt. FG/Game
Free Throws-Att.
FT Pet.
Rehounds
Rehounds/Game
Rehounding Margin
Assists
Assists/Game
Turnovers
Turnovers/Game
Turnover Margin
Assist/Turnover ratio
Steals
Steals/Game
Blocks
Blocks/Game

1247

65.6
-3.3

435-1066

.408

117-371

.315
6.2

260-366

710
727
38.3
+4.3
224
11.8
312
16.4
-3.6
0.7
109
5.7
52
2.7

1309

68.9

455-1088

418

123-371

332
6.5

276-397

.695
645
33.9
226
11.9
244
12.8
0.9
140
7.4
25
1.3

570 574
71.2 71.8
-0.5
197-468
421
55-164
.335
6.9
121-167
725
305 269
38.1 33.6
+4.5 -

95 92
119 115
126 108
15.8 13.5
-2.2 -

0.8 0.9

51 62

6.4 7.8

20 11
2.5 14

203-469
433
57-160
.356

7.1
111-154
721

545
60.6
-8.1

193-496

.389

48-175

274
5.3

111-158

.703
340
37.8
+3.4
100
11.1
154
17.1
-4.2
0.6
52
5.8
26
2.9

618

68.

212-502

42

58-175

.33
6.4

136-194

.70

309

34.

107

11.

116

12.
0.9
66
7.3
10
1.1

132 117
7 66.0 58.5

+7.5
45-102
2 441
14-32
1 438

7.0
28-41
1 .683

658 699
65.8 69.9
-4.1 -
226-554 243-579
408 .420
67-194 64-195
345 .328
6.7 6.4
139-200 149-200
.695 745
376 337
37.6 33.7
+3.9
114
11.4
147 106
14.7 10.6
-4.1 -
0.8 1.0
47 72
47 7.2
26 11
2.6 1.1

40-117
.342
8-36
222
4.0
29-49
.592
82 67
3 41.0 33.5
+7.5 -
29 27
9 14.5 135
32 20
9 16.0 10.0
-6.0 -
09 14
6 12
3.0 6.0
6 4
3.0 2.0

111
11.1

2006-07 Game Highs

Field Goal Attempts
Field Goal Pct.

3-Pt. Field Goals Made
3-Pt. Field Goal Attempts

3-Pt. Field Goal Pct.
Free Throws NMade
Free Throw Attempts

Free Throw Pct.
Rehounds
Assists

Steals

Blocked Shets

Turnovers

25
37

Team
vs Pittsburg State (01/20/07)

vs Pittsburg State (01/20/07)

vs Southwest Baptist (01/17/07)

vs Fort Hays State (01/10/07)
vs Southwest Baptist (01/17/07)
at Cameron (12/16/06)

vs Barry (12/21/06)
vs Missouri Western (12/09/06)
vs Missouri Western (12/09/06)

1.000 (14-14) vs Mo. Southern (01/24/07)

at Eastern New Mexico (11/18/06)

vs Pittsburg State (01/20/07)

at Lynn (12/20/06)

vs Southwest Baptist (01/17/07)
at Lynn (12/20/06)

at Lynn (12/20/06)

at Central Oklahoma (12/05/06)
vs Fort Hays State (11/17/06)

Individual
Phifer, Frank vs Missouri Western (12/09/06)

Phifer,Frank vs Pittsburg State (01/20/07)
Phifer,Frank at Cameron (12/16/06)
Phifer,Frank at Cameron (12/16/06)

Phifer,Frank vs Fort Hays State (11/17/06)
Byers,Paul vs Fort Hays State (11/17/06)
Meile,Andrew vs Pittsburg State (01/20/07)
Meile,Andrew vs Pittsburg State (01/20/07)
Meile,Andrew vs Emporia State (01/03/07)
Meile,Andrew vs Fort Hays State (11/17/06)
Meile,Andrew vs Pittsburg State (01/20/07)
Phifer, Frank vs Missouri Western (12/09/06)
14 Phifer, Frank vs Missouri Western (12/09/06)
14 Phifer, Frank at Central Oklahoma (12/05/06)
1.000 (7-7) Snyder,Kyle vs Northwest Missouri (01/06/07)
1.000 (6-6) Byers,Paul vs Emporia State (01/03/07)
1.000 (6-6) Byers,Paul vs Cameron (11/24/06)
18 Phifer,Frank at Cameron (12/16/06)
Hargett,Grant vs Kansas Wesleyan (11/15/06)
Meile,Andrew at Lynn (12/20/06)
Phifer,Frank vs Southwest Baptist (01/17/07)
Byers,Paul at Lynn (12/20/06)

Phifer,Frank at Cameron (12/16/06)
Phifer,Frank vs Fort Hays State (11/17/06)
Hargett,Grant at Lynn (12/20/06)
Phifer,Frank at Lynn (12/20/06)

5 Players (7 times)

.625 (5-8)
12
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#3 Michael Williams - Sr. - Guard - 5-8 - 175 - Topeka, Kan. - Northern lowa
Season Highs Career Highs 2006-07 Game-hy-Game

ESU 0L/03/07 ... 19 Points Same D26 Onp.  GSWn Fi FGR Pot 3FG FGA Pel
I Rebounds Same 11/15/06 KWU - 714 500 400

11/17/06_vs FHSU 333 333
2 Off. Reh. Same 111806 ENMU 125
2x Def. Reh Same  11/21/06_at UNLV 286
FHSU 11/17/06. Rssists Same  11/24/06_CU 455
UCM 12/30/06 Steals Same  12/05/06 at UCO 273
oY Blacks NA  12/09/06_MWSU 333
2x Field Goals Same 12/16/06 at CU 167
g, 12/20/06 at Lynn .667
SBU 01/17/07 ..............

12/30/06_at UCM .000
MWSU 01/27/07 ........

01/03/07 _ESU .500
01/06/07_NWMSU .250
SBU 01/17/07...... 1.000 (44).
3x

01/10/07_FHSU .000
UCO 12/05/06.............

FIA Pct llﬂ Def Tot Avg
2 .000 0 1 10
2 1.000
4 750
0 .000
2500
0 .000
2500
2 1.000
0 .000
2 1.000
0
2
1
2
0
4
2
0
6

Y
—_
>

||

—_
=

N}

—
1)

=

of|& [+~

.000
1.000
.000
1.000
.000
1.000
1.000
.000
.500

—
)

\xnbox.pvyn\l—-nmn\)

w o~

Same  01/13/07 at TSU .200
Same 01/17/07_SBU 375
3P Pet. (min. 4 att) Same  01/20/07 PSU 200
01/24/07_at MSSU 000
%1111//1157/8: Mr.“m';s :::: 01/27/07 at MWSU 1000
02/01/07_MSSU
. 02/03/07_at PSU
Outstanding Games——F— s—motal 357005 50
10+ Points 5 5 02/10/07_TSU
5+ Assists 1 1 02/14/07 at NWMSU
02/17/07_at ESU
02/21/07_at FHSU
02/24/07_UCM
Totals 45 136 331 18 68_.265 . 17 3
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5
3
5
4
6
7
6
5
1
2
0
6
3
2
4
4
2
2
1
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Year GP i 3FG 3FGA Pct FT FTA Pct ORB DRB
2006-07 19 . 2 4 . 18 68 265 24 33 727 12 20
TOTAL 19 497 2 A 36 . 18 68 265 24 33 727 12 20

#12 Reed Hein - Jr. - Guard - 5-8 - 175 - Topeka, Kan. - Gloud Gounty GG
Season Highs Career Highs 2006-07 Game-hy-Game

S opp. GS Min FG FGA Pct 3G FGA Pct FT FIA Pet Off Def Tot Avg PF
gg%g/}é%g% P~ 11/15/06 KWU 9 0 0 000 0 0 .000 0 0 .00 0 0 0 00 1
11/17/06_vs FHSU DNP

NA . Reb. NA T3/18/06 ENMU DNP

CU12/16/06 s Same  11/21/06_at UNLV 800 000
2x Same  11/24/06_CU .000 .000
SBU 01/17/07 2 Same  12/05/06_at UCO 000 000
NA NA NA 12/09/06_MWSU 500 000
UNLV 1121006 4. & 12/16/06_atCU 250 000
MWSU 01/27/07........7.. Same  12/20/06 atLynn 500 000

) 12/21/06 vs Barry 1.000 .000
UNLV 11/21/06..800 (4-5).. it Same  1950/06 ar UCM 667 000

2 2 Same - 1/03/07 ESU 500 000
MWSU 01/27/07 ........3.. Same  01/06/07_ NWMSU 500 000
"Pﬂt(mm L NA 01/10/07 FHSU 250 21000

3-Pointers Same  01/13/07 at TSU 000 0 .000
3P Attempts Same 0117007 SBU 750 0_.000
3P Pet (min. 4 art Same 01/20/07 PSU 500 2_1.000
Fouls Same  0/24/07_at MSSU 333 0_.000

n 01/27/07_at MWSU 429 667
CU 11/24/06 22 Minutes Same 02/01/07 MSSU

= 02/03/07 at PSU
Outstanding Games———— w— 1wl 3,700 30
10+ Points 2 2 02/10/07 TSU
02/14/07 at NWMSU
02/17/07_at ESU
02/21/07_at FHSU
02/24/07 UCM
Totals 27 58 466 24 54 444 . 1207 16
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Year GP GS Min Avg Pct 3FG 3FGA Pct FT FIA Pct ORB DRB Tot Avg PF Ast TO Blk St Pts Avg
2006-07 17 1 242 142 466 24 54 444 6 8 750 O 12 12 0.7 16 11 9 0 6 84 4.9
TOTAL 17 1 242 142 5 466 24 54 444 6 8 750 O 12 12 0.7 16 11 9 0 6 84 4.9




#15 Paul Byers ° So. °

Forward - 6-5 - 190 - Beattie, Kan. °

Marysville HS

Season Highs

Career Highs 2006-07 liame-hv-liame

ESU 01/03/07 17

21 at UCM 02/25/06 1

Barry 12/21/06.
CU12/16/06...

Same

(O WA— at UCM 02/25/06

Barry 12/21/06

ESU 01/03/07

Ottawa 11/22/05

Lynn 12/20/06
2x.

2x

FHSU 11/17/06..833 (5-
2.

2x

at UCM 02/25/06
at UCM 02/25/06
...Same

..Same

Same

2 1.000 (6-

FT Pct. (mm 4 att.).1.000 (4-4)at SBU 02/11/06

FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct

FIA Pct Off Def Tot Avg

11/15/06

KWU

5

8

.625

.000

0 .000

0 4

11/17/06

vs FHSU

*

6

.833

1.000

.500

11/18/06

ENMU

*

10

.600

333

11/21/06

at UNLV

*

.000

.000

11/24/06

CU

.333

.000

12/05/06

at UCO

182

.250

12/09/06

MWSU

400

667

12/16/06

at CU

545

.250

12/20/06

at Lynn

.067

12/21/06

vs Barry

.600

1.000

12/30/06

at UCM

.600

.000

=)

01/03/07

ESU

.556

333

—
~

01/06/07

NWMSU

.333

.000

01/10/07

FHSU

.600

.000

3x 01/13/07
FHSU 01/20/07.... 01/17/07
01/20/07
01/24/07
01/27/07
02/01/07
02/03/07
02/06/07
02/10/07
02/14/07
02/17/07
02/21/07
02/24/07
Totals

at TSU
SBU

PSU

at MSSU
at MWSU
MSSU

at PSU

at SBU
TSU

at NWMSU
at ESU

at FHSU
UCM

.500
429
.500
.000

1.000
500
.250
.000
.000

I' Pet. (min. 4 att.)
Fouls
Minutes

Outstanding Games———
Double-Doubles

20+ Points
10+ Points
10+ Rebounds
5+ Assists

3+ Blocks

JEN P ) [\ SN [N Y FSCY) (RN (RN S /S (Y (V) PSS FS0Y FI0Y [N 1NSY

T
0
4
2
0
6
0
3
0
1.000 0
0
2
6
0
0
1
0
0
2
0
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SN [S) ES]ENT SN [oN N6}

56 119 471 20 32 813 106 5.6 52

Year 3FG 3FGA
2005-06 3 24. 29 A 7 21
2006-07 4 13 38
TOTAL < 48 464 20 59

Avg PF
46 65
56 52
50 117

#20 Kyle Fisher - Sr. - Guard - 6-3 - 190 - Liherty, Mo. °
Season Highs _Career Highs 2006-07 Game-hy-Game

Newman 12/01/05 Opp. GS Min FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct
MWSU 01/27/07.........

KWU 10 1 2 500
FHSU 11/17/06... 11/17/06 _vs FHSU 16 1 1.000
MWSU 01/27/07

1
11/18/06 ENMU 15 0 1 .000
0
MWSU 01/27/07.........
3

Liberty HS

ff_Def Tot Avg
000 ] 1 1 10
000 13 20
00 13
1 1 13

11/15/06

0
0
0
0

4 11/21/06_at UNLV 11 1000

3 2% 11/24/06_CU

2 12/05/06_at UCO 1 21000 . ] 12
2

5

SOSU 11/26/05  12/09/06 MWSU 21 3 667 . d 1.0
............ Newman 12/01/05 12/16/06_at CU 8 3 .000 . d 0.9
12/20/06 _at Lynn

12/21/06 _vs Barry .000 . / 0.9
12/30/06 _at UCM
01/03/07 ESU
01/06/07_ NWMSU
01/10/07 FHSU
01/13/07 at TSU
01/17/07_SBU
01/20/07 _PSU
01/24/07 at MSSU
01/27/07 _at MWSU
02/01/07_MSSU
02/03/07 at PSU
02/06/07 at SBU
02/10/07 _TSU
02/14/07 _at NWMSU
02/17/07 at ESU
02/21/07 at FHSU
02/24/07 UCM
Totals

v 2X

CU 12/16/06...........0... Dhrrrrrrrsseceo

FT Pet. (min. 5 att.)..800 (4- 5) Ottawa 11/22/05
3-Poimters....3 ... 2x
MWSU 12/09/06.......... Hrscccrsrona 3P Attempts.....7........ NWMSU 01/04/06
2 2 2x
MWSU 12/09/06....... 21 MWSU 02/01/06

Outstanding ﬁaMES—rr S —d— $t— ol

10+ Points

10 23 435

Pct 3FG 3FGA
571 2 7
318 2 14
383 25 72
435 5 14
397 34 107

Pct
286
.143
347
357
318

-
vonvood




#ZI Sergio Negrin ¢ Jr. * G * 5-6 - 150 * Bradenton, Fla. - Clearwater Christian
Season Highs Career Highs 2006-07 Game-hy-Game

- S opp. GSMin FG FGA Pct 3fG FGA Pt

ENL\S}Z?}O/?(’ %Z:i 11/15/06 KWO 1 4250 500
E%\Y/I """"""" oure 1W17/06_vs FHSU 0 000
U 11/18/06 . Reh. ame  11/1g/05 ENMU 200
Barry 12/21/06 3 Same  11/21/06_at UNLV 500
Lynn 12/20/06 Same  11/24/06 CU .000
ENMU 11/18/06 Same  12/05/06_at UCO 000
% Same  12/09/06_MWSU 000

UNLV 11/21/06............ 12/16/06_at CU 1000

12/20/06 at Lynn .000
AN LB e 12/21/06_vs Barry .000

12/30/06_at UCM 000

01/03/07_ESU 000

01/06/07_ NWMSU 500

HPt:t-(mm L ) NA 01/10/07 FHSU 1000

UNLV 11/21/06........... I Same 01/13/07 atTSU 500
Same 01/17/07_SBU

NA 012007 PSU 000 0

NWMSU 01/06/07.. Fouls Same Q2407 _at MSSU DNP - Injury

- 01/27/07 _at MWSU DNP - Injury
FHSU 11/17/06 Minutes Same /0107 MSSU

02/03/07 _at PSU

02/06/07 _at SBU

02/10/07_TSU

02/14/07 _at NWMSU

02/17/07 _at ESU

02/21/07_at FHSU

02/24/07_UCM

Totals 0155 6 27 222 5 13 385

FIA Pct Off Def Tot Avg
0 1 1
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Year GP GS Min Avg F6& FGA Pct 3FG 3FGA Pct FT FIA Pct ORB DRB Tot FO Ast TO Blk SH Pis Avg
2006-07 16 0 155 9.7 6 27 222 5 13 385 4 4 1.000 1 8 9 .6 4 1 6 13 3 9 21 1.3
TOTAL 16 0 155 9.7 6 27 222 5 13 385 4 4 1.000 1 8 9 . 24 1 6 13 3 9 21 1.3

#22 Andrew NMeile - Jr. - Guard - 6-2 - 160 - Olathe, Kan. - Olathe South HS
Season Highs Career Highs 2006-07 Game-hy-Game

FHSU 11/17/06......... 18 i 20........at UCM 02/25/06 1 GS Min FG FGA Pct

11/15/06 KWU * 6_.000
UCO L2058 v R Same 1115000 KWU_ i

Off. Reh.......4.....at NWMSU 02/16/05 11775706 FNMU —
UCO 12/05/06 11/21/06_at UNLV 6667
Barry 12/21/06............ 11/24/06_CU 6 333
Lynn 12/2/06 12/05/06_at UCO 1 364
Bm12/21/06 ............ x  12/09/06 MWSU 3 .000
X 12/16/06_at CU 8 375
4x

12/20/06_at Lynn 10400
12/21/06 vs Barry 7 286
[%Ncgufls//%“""(’7<“’ 12/30/06_at UCM 5200
12/05/06 . 01/03/07_ESU 11275
UCO 12/05/06 ... 01/06/07_NWMSU 11364
CU 11/24/06....750 (3-4).........FT Pet. (min. 4 att.). 1,000 (4-4) 01/10/07 FHSU 8500
FHSU 01/20/07.......... S 3-Pointers .....5......... 01/13/07_at TSU 7286
W 3 01/17/07_SBU § 375
FHSU 01/20/07....625 (5-8) in. 5 att.) .714(5-7). %%g; PSIHISSU ig ~
3 at d
SR, . AT 5
02/01/07_MSSU
. 02/03/07_at PSU
Outstanding Games———r. — so.— u. AR
20+ Points 02/10/07 _TSU
10+ Points 02/14/07_at NWMSU
8o A 02/17007_at ESU
4+ Steal 02/21/07 at FHSU
02/24/07_UCM
Totals 56150 373 3397 340

FGA Pct FTA Pct Off Def Tlll Avg
000 0 6 6.0
1.000 55
1.000 5.7
1.000 5.0
.750 4.8
714 55
.750 51
1.000 4.9
.000 4.3
.500
.000
667
.000
1.000
.000
.000
.500
1.000
1.000
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#2!4 Adam Head - So. * Guard - 5-11 - 180 - Topeka, Kan. - Barton County GG
Season Highs ___ Career Highs 2006-07 Game-hy-Game

Same. D / : u% GS Min FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pt gN PFmI Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF sti_Pts Avg
1 15 % K njury
CU 12/16/06.............. — 2”"“’ 11/17/06_vs FHSU 30 1. 1 000 0 0 0000 1 1 10 0 00
NWMSU 01/06/07 . hell. AME - 11/18/06 ENMU DNP
CU 12/16/06 | Same  11/21/06 at UNLV DNP
Same  11/24/06_CU
12/05/06_at UCO
12/09/06_MWSU
12/16/06_at CU
12/20/06 at Lynn
12/21/06 vs Barry
12/30/06_at UCM
01/03/07_ESU
01/06/07_NWMSU
01/10/07 FHSU
01/13/07 at TSU
3|'Pt:l.(mm 4att) 01/17/07_SBU
Fouls 01/20/07 PSU
) 01/24/07 _at MSSU
CU12/16/06 Minutes 01/27/07_at MWSU
02/01/07_MSSU
02/03/07 at PSU
02/06/07 at SBU
02/10/07_TSU
02/14/07_at NWMSU
02/17/07_at ESU
02/21/07 at FHSU
02/24/07_ UCM
Totals

Year GP GS Min Avg FG& FGA Pct 3FG 3FGA Pct ORB DRB Tot Pts
2006-07 12 0 57 48 2 8 250 2 6 .3 000 1 4 5 : 0 6
TOTAL 12 0 57 48 2 8 250 2 6 . .000 1 4 5 . . 0 6

#32 Grant Hargett - Jr. - Guard - 6-3 - 190 - Golden Valley, * Kirkwood GG
Season Highs Career Highs 2006-07 Game-hy-Game

2 - S Opp. GS Min FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF T0 Bik St
%%%815}/71/8/707 L S”me 11/15/06 KWU 28 1 5 20 02 .000 85 0 2 2 20 1 1 0 2
o q“‘me 11/17/06_vs FHSU
b 5 AME - 11/18/06 ENMU
FHSU 01/10/07.......... L Same  11/21/06_at UNLV 2
KWU 11/15/06 Same 11/24/06 CU
3x Same 12/05/06 at UCO
UCM 12/30/06 Same 12/09/06 MWSU
SBU 01/17/07... Same 12/16/06_at CU
SBU O1/17/07 12/20/06_at Lynn
FHSU 01/10/07.....800 (4- Fﬂl'l:L(mm 5 att) gggﬁgg’ :: gacrivq
KWU 11/15/06........... T Free Throws .. 01/03/07 ESU
KWU 11/15/06............ F— FT Attempts.... 01/06/07 NWMSU
-4)..........FT Pet. (min. 4 att.) 01/10/07_FHSU
3-Pointers . 01/13/07_at TSU
3P Attempts 01/17/07_SBU
3P Pet. (min. 4 att.) 01/20/07 PSU

01/24/07_at MSSU
gJYCO 12/05/06 4 Mfi::":s 0127/07_at MWSU

02/01/07_MSSU

02/03/07_at PSU
Outstanding Games—J._ma TR
10+ Points 02/10/07_TSU
4+ Assists 4 4 02/14/07 at NWMSU
02/17/07_at ESU
02/21/07 _at FHSU
02/24/07_UCM
Totals 3389 371 ] . 47 28 2204 311102 60
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333
.000
.000
.200
400
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.000
333
.800
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Year GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG 3FGA Pct FT FIA Pct ORB St Pts Avg
2006-07 17 8 351 206 33 89 371 14 47 298 22 29 .759 15 3 4 . 4 3 11 102 6.0
TOTAL 17 8 351 206 33 89 371 14 47 298 22 29 .759 15 y . . 2 - 39 11 102 6.0




#33 NMamadou Sy ° Jr. - Forward - 6-6 - 200 - Paris, France ° Gloud Gounty GG
Season Highs Career Highs 2006-07 Game-hy-Game

TCM 12/30/06 Points Come pp. GSMin FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO TO Bk St Pts Avg
UCM 12/30/06 Rehounds Same 11/15/06 KWU DNP - Not yet member of team
g off. S 11/17/06 _vs FHSU DNP - Not yet member of team
XS . Reh. AME  11/18/06 ENMU DNP - Not yet member of team
% Det. F&ll Same  11/21/06_at UNLV DNP - Not yet member of team
ESU 01/03/07 Assists Same  11/24/06 CU DNP - Not yet member of team
ESU 01/03/07 Steals Same  12/05/06 at UCO DNP - Not yet member of team
NA NA Blocks NA 12/09/06 MWSU DNP - Not yet member of team
UCM 12/30/06...c. 4.. Field Goals Same 12/16/06_at CU DNP
UCM 12/30/06.........9.. Same 122006 at Lymn - :
12/21/06 _vs Barry
UCM 12/30/06....444 (4-9)... FG PL. (min. 5 att.) .oooocceeeeeerreesnnreessnnne Same
12/30/06 _at UCM
MSSU 01/24/07 .. 2 Free Throws Same 01/03/07 ESU

2
Barry 12/21/06..... 4 ~Same - 01/06/07_NWMSU
Barry 12/21/06......250 (1-4). bo 01/10/07 FHSU
NA NA 01/13/07 at TSU
UCM 12/30/06........... 1.. 01/17/07_SBU
3P Pet (min. 4 att) 01/20/07_PSU
FHSU 01/10/07... Fouls 01/24/07 _at MSSU

01/27/07 _at MWSU
UCM 12/30/06 Minutes 02/01/07_MSSU

02/03/07 _at PSU
02/06/07 _at SBU
02/10/07_TSU
02/14/07 _at NWMSU
02/17/07 _at ESU
02/21/07 at FHSU
02/24/07_UCM
Totals

[}
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Year GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG 3FGA Pct FT FIA Pct ORB DRB
2006-07 11 0 140 127 11 32 344 0 1 .000 6 14 429 15 21
TOTAL 11 0 140 12.7 11 32 344 O 1 .000 6 14 429 15 21

#39 Brady Sisk - Jr. - Forward - 6-8 - 220 - Topeka, Kan. - Washhurn Rural
Season Highs _Career Highs 2006-07 Game-hy-Game

- Opp. FGA Pct
KWU 11/15/06 19 PSU 01/18/96 11/15/06 WO 8 3615

11/17/06 vs FHSU 3 11 273
11/18/06  ENMU 250
11/21/06 at UNLV .667
11/24/06 CU 444
3x. 2x 12/05/06 at UCO 429
NWMSU 01/06/07 SOSU 11/26/05  12/09/06_MWSU 375
KWU 11/15/06.... PSU01/18/06 12/16/06 at CU
KWU 11/15/06 pts ..at PSU02/08/06 12/20/06_at Lynn
KWU 11/15/06...615 (3-13)...... R Pet. (min. 10 att.).824 (14-17) PSU 01/18/06 ggéjgg tg"‘cgl
MWSU 12/09/06 ... 6. 11 at PSU /0806 g37osites
X 8 - at PSU 02/08/06 - 1/06/07 NWMSU
01/10/07 FHSU
01/13/07 at TSU
01/17/07 SBU
01/20/07 PSU
01/24/07 at MSSU
01/27/07 at MWSU
02/01/07 MSSU

H 02/03/07 at PSU
Outstanding Games———r. — so— IR

Double-Doubles 02/10/07 TSU
30+ Points 02/14/07_at NWMSU
20+ Points 02/17/07 at ESU
10+ Points 0221/07 at FHSU
10+ Rebounds 02/24/07_UCM
Totals 48 114 41

FIA_Pct Off Def Tot Avg
4 1
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Year in Avg Pct
2004-05 48 10.9 459 12 .316
2005-06 24.6 500 9 257
2006-07 4 : 16.9 4 4 421 .091
TOTAL 74 234 16.7 224 4 472 V)




#44 Frank Phifer - Sr. - Forward - 6-9 - 220 - Bronx, N.Y. * I(entuckv Wesleyan
Season Highs Career Highs 2005-07 Game-hy-Game

MWSU 12/09/06...... 26 Points Same 65 B haiinhey if6 FEA Put
11/15/06 KWU 16 4 10 400 0 .000

CU 12/16/06........... ...Rehounds Same 10 .
vs FHSU 16 438
CU 12/16/06 Off. Reh. Same 11/13/06 ENMU + 83
CU 12/16/06 Det. Reh. Same 11/1/06 &t UNLY __* 429
FHSU 01/20/07. Assists Same 11/24/06 CU * 556
W Steals Same 12/05/006 atUCO____* 538
4 Blocks Same 12/09/06 MWSU ___* 700

£

Off Def Tot Avg
2 3.0

~
G
=

ENYIFSY [- N Y FNY - N

—
o

% Field Goals Same  12/16/06_at CU 563
2x FG Attempts Sume 12/20/06_at Lynn 467
MWSU 12/09/06.700 (7-10)........F PEL (100, 5 848 .o Same 1Z2L/06 vsBamy 500
MWSU 12/09/ Free Throws S 12/30/06 _at UCM 300

120906 B TR ame 01/03/07 ESU 286

2 ITMEmNs Same  01/06/07_ NWMSU 250
01/10/07 FHSU 600
01/13/07 at TSU 500
01/17/07_SBU 250
3P Pet. (min, 4 att 01/20/07 PSU 643
Fouls 01/24/07 at MSSU 700
Minates 01/27/07_at MWSU 571
02/01/07_MSSU

= 02/03/07 at PSU
Double-Doubles 02/10/07 TSU
20+ Points 02/14/07 _at NWMSU
10+ Points 02/17/07 at ESU
10+ Rebounds 02/21/07 _at FHSU

0224/07_UCM
Siliirds Totals 9199 497 , 780 55 74 129 68 58 283 149
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Year GP GS Min Avg Pct 3FG 3FGA Pct FT FTA Pct ORB DRB Tot F0O Ast TO
2006-07 19 14 423 223 497 0 0 .000 85 109 .780 55 74 129 6.8 8 2 14 57
TOTAL 19 14 423 223 497 0 0 .000 8 109 .780 55 74 129 6. 2 14 57

#52 Kyle Snyder - Jr. - Foward * 6-6 * 210 - Effingham, Kan. - Atchinson Gounty HS
Season Highs _Career Highs 2006-07 Game-hy-Game o

NWM! i KWU i}
ENMUS%%%QW p 11/222/239 11/15/06_KWU 14 250 0000 000
11/17/06 vsFHSU __* 1 333 000 1 500

6

0

0

Def Tot
8
9

X OFL. Reb.......6........at MSSU 0/22/05 1177g/06 ENMD i 0

Det. Reh 11/21/06_at UNLV 400 000
11/24/06_CU 500 J 000
B 12/05/06_at UCO 250 . 000
W 12/09/06_MWSU DNP - Injury
Ix 12/16/06 _at CU DNP - Injury
12/20/06_at Lynn 667 12 50
12/21/06_vs Barry 333 0_.000
12/30/06_at UCM 200 0__0_.000
01/03/07_ESU 571 22 1.000
ENMU 11/18/06........ ] 01/06/07_ NWMSU 500 77 1000
NWMSU 01/06/07.1.000 (7-7) in. 01/10/07 FHSU 667 0 2 .000
UCO 12/05/06 ... .3Poi 01/13/07 at TSU 000 12 50
0
0
0
D
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UNLV 11/21/06............ 01/17/07_SBU .200 1 .000
01/20/07_PSU S71 0 .000
01/24/07 _at MSSU .000 0 .000
EI;IHS\/I[JUI%ZQ& ; 01/27/07 _at MWSU NP - Injury
02/01/07_MSSU

02/03/07 at PSU
Outstanding Games—. — so.—rsux. - Tl (1730
Double-Doubles 02/10/07 TSU
10+ Points 4 02/14/07 _at NWMSU
10+ Rebounds 02/17/07 at ESU
4+ Steal 02/21/07_at FHSU
4+ Assists 02/24/07 UCM
Totals 30 80 .375 . 18 26 .692 125 78
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Year [l Pct 3FG 3FGA Pct Pct ORB Avg PF
2003-04 . 2 .568 0 .000 .667 15 ‘ 21 14
2004-05 3 . . 432 8 375 . .500 50 4.0 64
2005-06 . .500 4 250 .000 4 32 6

2006-07 . 375 12 .167 692 34 7.8 44
TOTAL . . 438 24 250 A4 .593 103 43 128




#54 Dylan Channel - Jr. - Forward * 6-6 * 210 - Rossville, Kan. - Barton GCounty GG
Season Highs Career Highs 2006 07 Game-hy-Game

i . GS Min FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A T0 Blk
IQ\EWSUOI/27/O7 ......... at MWSU 01/25/06 Date___Opp. 11/1 <06 KWU DNP - Injury

) 11/17/06 vs FHSU DNP - Injury
% & 11/18/06 ENMU DNP - Injury
MWSU 01/27/07........ | = 11/21/06_at UNLV DNP - Injury
7x. 11/24/06_CU DNP - Injury
ESU 01/03/07 12/05/06_at UCO DNP - Injury
MSSU 01/24/07 ... 12/09/06_ MWSU 0__0_.000
X 12/16/06_at CU 01 .000

MWSU 01/27/07........ at MWSU 01/25/06 }3@‘382 at Tﬁvm 0 DgP 000
FG Pet. (min. 7 att.) .857(6 7). TMUC 1217/05 3520 ZjU'g\j[ ORI
MWSU 01/27/07.......... K J— Free Throws ...9........ at MWSU 01/25/06 01/03/07 ESU 0 "000
4. 01/06/07_NWMSU 333
FI'PI'.'I. (min. 5 att.).1.000 (6-6) .. PSU 01/18/06  01/10/07 FHSU 500
..SBU01/14/06  01/13/07_at TSU 000
3x 01/17/07 SBU 000
01/20/07_PSU 000
o, 01/24/07 atMSSU 750
01/27/07_at MWSU
MSSU 02/04/06 761707 Missu
02/03/07_at PSU
n“lstandlng Eames— SII—JI—TM 02/06/07 at SBU
Double-Doubles 02/10/07 TSU
20+ Points 02/14/07 at NWMSU
10+ Points 02/17/07_at ESU
10+ Rebounds 02/21/07_at FHSU
02/24/07_UCM
Totals . X . 2 1.8 24
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Year i Pet 3FG 3FGA Pct Ast TO Blk St Pts
2005-06 2 37 24. 592 20 46 435 . : VK 37 44 6 11 263
2006-07 . 367 0 10 .000 7 583 2 . 24 7 8 1 1 29

TOTAL 5 . 555 20 56 .357 4 .74 : . 44 52 7 12 292




Washbumn at Kansas

11/02/06 7 p.m. at Allen Fieldhouse (Lawrence, Kan.)
1st 2nd Total FG&%

Washburn 32 37 69 37.1

Kansas 49 50 99 47.5

VISITORS: Washburn 69 (0-1 exh.)
tot-fy 3-pt
## Player

15 Byers,Paul
Phifer,Frank
Channel,Dylan
Williams,M.
Meile,Andrew
Hein,Reed
Fisher,Kyle
DeCoteau,M.
Head,Adam
Hargett,Grant
Sisk,Brady
Negrin,Sergio
Snyder,Kyle

T %
28.6 68.0
47.6 59.1
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HOME TEAM: Kansas 99 [1-0 exh)

## Player lglgafg
30 Wright,Julian £ 5 8
32 Jackson,Darnell f 8 12
03 Robinson, R. g

Chalmers, M. g
Rush, Brandon g
Arthur, Darrell
Collins, Sherron
Stewart, Rodrick 2
Bechard, B.
Morningstar, B.
Witherspoon, Brad 0
54 Kleinmann, M.
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Officials: John Higgins, Mike Litzenfelner, Warren Evans

Technical fouls: Washburn-None. Kansas-None.

Attendance: 16300

Notes: Phifer has double-double 22 points and 11 rebounds in first game since
2004-05.

Washbum vs Kansas State

11/04/06 8:05 p.m. at Manhattan, Kan. (Bramlage Coliseum)

I1st 2nd OT OT2 OT3 Total F&% 3PT%
33 35 8 9 5 90 414 391
26 42 8 9 9 94 330 133

Washburn
Kansas State

VISITORS: Washhurn 90 (0-2 Exh)

## Player

44 Phifer,Frank
52 Snyder,Kyle
03 Williams,M.
15 Byers,Paul

22 Meile,Andrew g 5 12
12 Hein,Reed 01
20 Fisher,Kyle

23 DeCoteau,M.
32 Hargett,Grant
35 Sisk,Brady

40 Negrin,Sergio
54 Channel,Dylan
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HOME TEAM: Kansas State 94 (1-0 Exh.)

tot-fg 3-pt rehounds
## Player fg fya fg fga ft fta of de tot pf
15 Hoskins, David

11240 4 7 11 10

20 Martin, Cartier 19 10 10 14 9
50 Colon, Luis
03 Harris, Lance
23 Maybank,].
01 Patzwald, Ryan
02 Young, Blake
05 Stewart, Clent
14 Afeli, Serge
31 Merriewether, C.
32 Yearby, Deilvez
34 Wright, Akeem

Kent, Darren
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Officials: Steve Olson, Terry Davis, Jon Stigliano

Technical fouls: Washburn-None. Kansas State-None.

Attendance: 13186

Notes: Paul Byers leads WU with 26 points and 11-for-15 shooting.

Washhurn Alumni vs Washbum

11/10/06 7:00 p.m. at Topkea, Kan. / Lee Arena
1st 2nd Total

Alumni 42 45 87

Washburn 56 48 104

VISITORS: Washburn Allmnl

## Player

02 Basemore,Bryant
04 Murphy,Ryan
06 Alexander,Todd
07 Brown,Randy
08 Milburn,Kris
00 Cunningham,].
03 Bonner,Steve
05 Meitner,].P.
Totals...........

3PT%
37.9
63.2

%
72.0
92.3
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HOME TEAM: Washbum lllh a

## Player

15 Byers,Paul

35 Sisk,Brady
44 Phifer,Frank
03 Williams,M.
22 Meile,Andrew
12 Hein,Reed
20 Fisher,Kyle
21 Negrin,Sergio
23 DeCoteau,M.
32 Hargett,Grant
54 Channel,Dylan
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Technical fouls: Washburn Alumni-None. Washburn-None.
Notes: Phifer has double-double 22 points and 11 rebounds in first game since
2004-05.

Kansas Wesleyan vs Washhumn

11/15/06 7 pm at Topeka, Kan./Lee Arena
iIst 2nd OT OT2 Total
30 28 8 6 72
33 25 8 11 77

KWU
‘Washburn

VISITORS: Kansas Wesleyan 72 (3-1)

## Player fg fya fg fya ft fta
15 Faubion,Marcus f 9 14
33 Baron,Jeff f
55 Richardson,D. f
03 Sims,Trey g
20 Boone,Tony g
11 Chaves,Eric

13 Jackson,Cameron
21 LaboyKyle

22 Smith,Anthony
23 BerryJosh

32 Brown,Robert

34 Rogers,Henry

H
§

Brorooronvaoon
SrowhovouDow
oo OoOWwWoOoOoOoOWOoOoN
Yoocowoococooaouun
WO OoOoCOROOUNO R,
hoocococovoounoww
G»—-umwouoo»—-o»—n—-ga
Brurbroocowwoood
HvboNorowsor g
Nrruvorrwror g
NvonvGioworRoukg
SococovoocouniroRrR,
Brvvumrroprnowng
Nooo»—-oooouoooi

BorrrRrRrLwoLRrLWE®

## Player

15 Byers,Paul
Phifer,Frank
Snyder,Kyle
Williams,M.
Meile,Andrew
Hein,Reed
Fisher,Kyle
Negrin,Sergio
Hargett,Grant
Sisk,Brady
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Officials: Gregg Harrison, Kevyn Soupiset, Robert Blatcher

Technical fouls: Kansas Wesleyan-None. Washburn-None.

Attendance: 1950

Notes: Hargett makes two free throws with three seconds left in regulation to
force overtime. Chipman moves all alone in second in wins as a coach in the
MIAA with his 380th win since joining the league in 1989-90.

Game 2

Fort Hays State vs Washburmn
11/17/06 6 p.m. at Portales, N.IML
Ist 2nd OT Total
31 33 6 70
35 29 5 69

FHSU
‘Washburn

Fort Hays State 2-0
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## Player

02 Rogers,John

23 Pruitt,Jeff

01 Wagstaff,Kevin

05 Owens,Loranja

21 Grant,Anthony

10 Olberding,Colin
Pickert,Jonathan
Davenport,Alex
Albers, Tyler
Herrman,Ryan
Peintner, Tim
Stramel, Matt
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Byers,Paul
Phifer,Frank
Snyder,Kyle
Williams,M.
Meile,Andrew
Fisher,Kyle
DeCoteau,M.
Head,Adam
Sisk,Brady
Negrin,Sergio
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Officials: Brent Sherrod, Mike Yell, Gary Benson

Technical fouls: Fort Hays State-None. Washburn-None.

Attendance: 215

Notes: Pruitt makes a 3-pointer with three seconds left in regulation to send the
game to overtime. Washburn plays in consecutive overtimes for first time since
1994-95 season.

Game 3

Washbumn vs Eastern New Mexico
11/18/06 8 p.m. at Portales, NM
1st 2nd

29 34

23 32

Total
63
55

3PT%
12.5
36.8

%
85.0
69.6
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VISITORS: Washbumn 2-1
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## Player
Byers,Paul
Phifer,Frank
Snyder,Kyle
‘Williams,M.
Meile,Andrew
Fisher,Kyle
DeCoteau,M.
Sisk,Brady
Negrin, Sergw

Totals....
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HOME TEAM: Eastern New Mexico 0-2

## Player
04 LARGENT,T.
20 REDMANTROTTER* 5
32 CROSS, Ira *2
34 MONETTE,M.* 1
42 COLLINS,D. * 3
22 DAVIS, Kevin 0
24 RODRIGUEZ,A 1
YOUNG, Donald 1
16
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Officials: David Schmidt, Cornell Scaife, Winston Robinson

Technical fouls: Washburn-None. Eastern New Mexico-None.

Attendance: 300

Notes: Kyle Snyder has the second double-double of his career with a career-
high 17 rebounds.




Washburn vs UNLV
11/21/06 7:30 p.m. at Tarkanian Court, Thomas & NMack Center

1st 2nd Total F&% 3PT% F%
‘Wiashburn 21 34 55 429 21.7 80.0
UNLV 43 40 83 50.0 39.1 77.8

VISITORS: Washhum 55 (2-2)
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## Player
15 Byers,Paul
22 Meile,Andrew
44 Phifer,Frank
52 Snyder,Kyle
03 Williams,M.
12 Hein,Reed
Fisher,Kyle
Hargett,Grant
Sisk,Brady
Negrin,Sergio
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HOME TEAM: UNLV 83 (3-1)
tot-fg

|
)

01 ADAMS,Wink g 6
KRUGER, Keving 2
UMEH, Michaelg 2
WHITE,W. ¢ 3
LAWRENCE,E. 0
HOFFMAN,S.
BAILEY, Corey
LAWRENCE, M.
ROUGEAU, Rene
TERRY, Curtis
SHAW, Matt
DARGER, Joe

52 ESSENGUE,G.
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Officials: Mike Littlewood, Kelly Self, Kenneth Wilson

Technical fouls: Washburn-None. UNLV-None.

Attendance: 6838

Notes: Phifer has 12 points for fourth straight double-figure game. Reed Hein
scores 11 for first points as an Ichabod.

Cameron vs Washhum

11/24/06 2 p.m. at Topeka, Kan./Lee Arena
Ist 2nd OT Total

Cameron 20 33 7 60

‘Washburn 29 24 11 64

VISITORS: Cameron 60 (2-1)
## Player fgfga
13 Bernard,Marlon ¢ 4 5
01 Mitchell,Melvin g 3 5
02 Reid,Matthew g 5 14
03 Smith,Brandon g 1
05 Bolden,Joseph g 8
04 Tisdale,Willie 2
33 Mercer,Greg 1

3PT% F%
27.3 400
30.0 875
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44 Phifer,Frank
52 Snyder,Kyle
03 Williams,M.
12 Hein,Reed
22 Meile,Andrew
15 Byers,Paul
24 Head,Adam
32 Hargett,Grant
35 Sisk,Brady
40 Negrin,Sergio
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Officials: Ron Jackson, Chris Joronen, Chris Kespohl

Technical fouls: Cameron-None. Washburn-None.

Attendance: 1725

Notes: Washburn plays its third overtime of the season. Michael Williams led
team in scoring with 14 and Frank Phifer had his fifth straight double-figure
scoring game.

Washhumn vs Central Oklahoma
12/05/06 8:00 p.m. at Edmond, Okda.
1st 2nd Total
‘Washburn 30 42 72
Uuco 35 47 82

VISITORS: Washhum 72 (3-3)
tot-fg 3-pt
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## Player

03 Williams,M.
15 Byers,Paul
22 Meile,Andrew
44 Phifer,Frank
52 Snyder,Kyle
12 Hein,Reed
20 Fisher,Kyle
21 Negrin,Sergio
24 Head,Adam
32 Hargett,Grant
35 Sisk,Brady
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HOME TEAM: Central Oklahoma
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## Player

10 LATHAM
15 MARKS
21 BROWN
23 WALKER
42 BELT

03 NEAL

32 MORGAN
33 ARBET,
34 CAZENAVE
44 HARPER
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Officials: John Carleton, Eugene Jacckson, James McGill

Technical fouls: Washburn-TEAM. Central Oklahoma-None.

Attendance: 400

Notes: Frank Phifer has a team season-high 25 points and Washburn’s second
double-double of the year with 10 rebounds. Andrew Meile added 15 points and
a career-high nine rebounds.

Game 7

Missouri Westem vs Washburn

12/09/06 7:30 p.m. at Topeka, Kan./Lee Arena
1st 2nd Total

MWSU 34 42 76

‘Washburn 31 46 77

VISITORS: Missouri Western 76 (6-2, 0-1 MIAA)
tot rehounds

F&%
52.6
415

PT% %
353 62.5
34.8 67.6

## Player
Kanngiesser,D.
Sisto,Joe
Oliver,Kenny
ReedJ.R.
Quarels,Rickey
Brown,Jamaar
Kirschner,Kyle
Manthe,Joe
Videau,Brian
Anderson,Luke

34 McFarland Jay
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## Player
Byers,Paul
Phifer,Frank
Williams,M.
Meile,Andrew
Hargett,Grant
Hein,Reed
Fisher,Kyle
Negrin,Sergio
DeCoteau,M.
Head,Adam

35 Sisk,Brady

54 Channel,Dylan
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Officials: Gene Millentree, Chris Joronen, Al Green

Technical fouls: Missouri Western-None. Washburn-None.

Attendance: 2975

Notes: Michael Williams hit a jumper with one second remaining to give
Ichabods lead and win. Frank Phifer and Brady Sisk each had second double-
doubles at Washburn as the Ichabods won their conference opener for the first
time since 2003-04.
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Washbum vs Gameron

12/16/06 3:30 pm at Lawton, Olda.
Ist 2nd OT Total
20 33 7 60
29 24 11 64

VISITORS: Washhum 65 (4-4)

tot-fyg 3-pt
## Player fy fya fg fga
15 Byers,Paul

fe11
44 Phifer,Frank f9 16
03 Williams,M. ¢

g

g

Cameron
‘Washburn

22 Meile,Andrew
32 Hargett,Grant
12 Hein,Reed

20 Fisher,Kyle

21 Negrin,Sergio
24 Head,Adam
35 Sisk,Brady

54 Channel,Dylan
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HOME TEAM: Cameron
## Player

Bernard,Marlon ¢
Mitchell,Melvin g
Reid,Matthew g
Bolden,Joseph g
Ison,Curtis
Tisdale,Willie
Cubit,Maurice
Mercer,Greg
Totals...........

<[
1)

g3
a
g
&

[
Rorvwouvusrgd

ngxr@‘.poxlg
omaw\wooog;

Normnvorocoo@
TooworwhwR
N
\,moaowa\x\lg
wRroooOoORR,RWE
wownNUNELE
NwooRrWNWE
NOROWWR D

N
~
&\sowm\]mmogs

Lwonrooco~g
wooooooow%
oRooOoRUVON®

w
=N
N
e
-
=
-
j

Officials: Chris Hill, R Eckert, S Heiman

Technical fouls: Washburn-None. Cameron-None.

Attendance: 250

Notes: Frank Phifer had his third straight double-double and 20-point game.
Paul Byers had his first career double-double.

Washburn vs Lynn University
12/20/06 7:30 p.m. at Boca Raton, Fla. (de Hoemle Center)

1st 2nd Total 6% 3PT% W%
‘Washburn 28 33 61 481 250 538
Lynn 31 37 68 442 50.0 82.4

VISITORS: Washbumn 61 (4-5)
tot-fy 3-pt
fgfgafg fga
231

g
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## Player

15 Byers,Paul f
44 Phifer,Frank f
03 Williams,M. g
22 Meile,Andrew g
32 Hargett,Grant g
12 Hein,Reed

21 Negrin,Sergio

33 Sy,Mamadou

35 Sisk,Brady

52 Snyder,Kyle

54 Channel,Dylan
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HOME TEAM: Lynn
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## Player
11 KIRKWOOD f
35 SCHUR,Hans f
KUHN, Kris
POSTORINO
SMITH, A.
FALEY, Jeremy
EMMONS, Tyler
MILLARD, Ed
Totals...........
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Officials: Tyrone Archie, Lacca Bromel, Pete Katka

"Technical fouls: Washburn-TEAM. Lynn University-None.

Attendance: 279

Notes: Washburn cut away a 16-point first half lead and led by one three time
sin the second half, but couldn't hold on. Phifer led the Ichabods with 17 points.
Mamadou Sy played in his first game as an Ichabod and scored four points with
three rebounds in seven minutes.




Washbumn vs Banry

12/21/06 6:20 pm at Boca Raton, Fla. (de Hoernle Genter)
1st 2nd Total F&% 3PT% F%

Washburn 34 29 44.7 53.8 77.8

Barry 19 28 28.0 19.0 62.5

VISITORS: Washburn 63 (5-5)

## Player
15 Byers,Paul
44 Phifer,Frank
52 Snyder,Kyle
03 Williams,M.
22 Meile,Andrew
12 Hein,Reed
Fisher,Kyle
Negrin,Sergio
Hargett,Grant
Sy,Mamadou
Sisk,Brady
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42 FALL, Amadou c
03 SAUNDERS,R. g
10 WHITE, Otis g
11 PUCCIA, Phil
YOUNG, Eddie g
ASTIGARRAGA
LAZO, Gabe
BARRIOS, Felipe
CHIVERTON
STEVENS, M.
WILLIS, Fred
44 BISHOP, Chad
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Officials: R. Williams, L. Brandes, C. Szybruski

Technical fouls: Washburn"TEAM. Barry-None.

Attendance: 223

Notes: Phifer scored his team-leading 14 points in the second half while Grant
Hargett had a season-high 10 points. The 47 points allowed was the sixth lowest
total for Washburn since joining NCAA II in 1989-90.

Washhum vs Central Missouri
12/30/06 3:30 pm at Warrenshurg, Mo.
1st 2nd Total
Washburn 22 28 50
Central Mo. 21 46 67

VISITORS: Washhurn 50 (5-6, 1-1 MIAA)

tot-fg 3-pt
## Player fg fga fg fga
15 Byers,Paul
44 Phifer,Frank
52 Snyder,Kyle
03 Williams,M.
22 Meile,Andrew
12 Hein,Reed
20 Fisher,Kyle
21 Negrin,Sergio
24 Head,Adam
32 Hargett,Grant
33 SyMamadou
35 Sisk,Brady
54 Channel,Dylan
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##

00 Stoker,Charles
33 Sommerset,D.
01 Jones,Theo
03 Wright,Zack g
05 Williams,Wadale g
10 Frazier,Nathan

12 Wollbrinck,Kevin
15 Dudley,Fred

21 Banister,Paul

24 Taylor,Michael

54 Brooks,Alonzo
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Officials: Bill Titcomb, Gregg Harrison, ].R. Reid

Technical fouls: Washburn-None. Central Missouri-None.

Attendance: 3300

Notes: 50 points by Washburn is the lowest scored since joining NCAA II in
1989-90. Phifer scored in double digits for 11th straight game.

Emporia State vs Washhum

01/03/07 7:30 p.m. at Topeka, Kan./Lee Arena
1st 2nd Total

Emporia State 34 46 80

‘Washburn 36 41 77

VISITORS: Emporia State 80 (12-0, 3-0 MIAA)

tot-fg 3-pt rehounds
## Player fg fga fg fga ft fta of de tot pf
04 Tegtmeier,Caleb f 2 6 1 2 6
44 FithianJordan f 4 6
00 Watson,Donta g
12 Book,Wes
31 Townsend,D.
14 Davison,Andrew
15 Desir,Ed
33 Elliott,Scott
Totals............

Washbum 77 (5-7, 1-2 MIAA)

## Player

15 Byers,Paul
Phifer,Frank
Snyder,Kyle
‘Williams,M.
Meile,Andrew
Hein,Reed
Negrin,Sergio
Head,Adam
Hargett,Grant
Sy;Mamadou
Sisk,Brady
Channel,Dylan
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Officials: Tom Svehla, Dan Nowakowski, Garth Silvey

Technical fouls: Emporia State-None. Washburn-None.

Attendance: 3750

Notes: ESU #8 in NABC National Poll. Ichabods cut ESU lead to 2 at 77-75 on
a Michael Williams 3-pointer with 11.3 left...ESU’s Andrew Davison hits 2-2
FT’ to push lead to 79-75..WU’s Andrew Meile hits layup with 2.6 left to cut
ESU lead to 79-77...ESU’s Donta Watson hits 1-2 FT’s...Reed Hein's halfcourt

3, misses.

Northwest Missouri vs Washbum

01/06/07 7:30 p.m. at Topeka, Kan./Lee Arena
st 2nd Total

NWMSU 25 44 69 39.2

Washburn 31 27 58 415

VISITORS: Northwest Missouri 69 (11-2, 4-0 MIAA)
tot-fy 3-pt rehounds

## Player fg fya fg fga ft fta of de tot

40 Henry,Hunter f 5 10

42 WithersMatt f 0 4

20 Robinson,Reggieg 0 5

23 Sullivan,Lance g 4 1

33 Peterson,Andy g 2

24 James,Victor

25 Higdon,Dillon

30 Hawkins,John

32 Larsen,Mike

50 Cayruth,Kelvin

F6% 3PT%
40.0

222

%
80.8
66.7
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15 Byers,Paul
44 Phifer,Frank
52 Snyder,Kyle
03 Williams,M.
22 Meile,Andrew
12 Hein,Reed
20 Fisher,Kyle
21 Negrin,Sergio
24 Head,Adam
32 Hargett,Grant
33 SyMamadou
35 Sisk,Brady
54 Channel,Dylan
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Officials: Jeff Mays, Paul Kaster, Larry Smith

Technical fouls: Northwest Missouri-None. Washburn-None.

Attendance: 2900

Notes: Kyle Snyder led WU with 15 points and just missed his second straight

double-double with nine rebounds. Washburn led at halftime against a ranked

team undefeated in the MIAA for the third straight game and lost for the third
straight game.

Game 14

Fort Hays State vs Washhum

01/10/07 7:30 p.m. at Topeka, Kan./Lee Arena
1st 2nd Total

Fort Hays State 16 41 57

Washburn 33 36 69

VISITORS: Fort Hays State 57 (7-7, 0-5 MIAA)

tot-fg 3-pt rehounds
## Player fg fya fg fga ft fta of de tot pf
02 Rogers,John

470
23 Pruitt,Jeff 14
01 Wagstaff,Kevin 11
21 Grant,Anthony
22 Davenport,Alex
03 Grafel,Rusty
05 Owens,Loranja
10 Olberding,Colin
12 Pickert,Jonathan
Herrman,Ryan
Peintner, Tim
Stramel,Matt

F&%
34.5
52.4

PT% %
31.6 68.8
294 58.8
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Sisk,Brady
Snyder,Kyle
Meile,Andrew
Hargett,Grant
‘Williams,Michael
Hein,Reed
Fisher,Kyle
Negrin,Sergio
Sy,Mamadou

44 Phifer,Frank

54 Channel,Dylan
Totals...........
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Officials: Will Lynde, Kelly Hunt, Al Steed

Technical fouls: Fort Hays State-TEAM. Washburn-None.

Attendance: 2510

Notes: Washburn snaps 3-game losing streak and shoots over 50 percent for the
first time all year with a 52 percent effort.

Washbum vs Truman

1/13/07 3:30 p.m. at Kirksville, Mo. (Pershing Arena)
1st 2nd Total FG%
28 17 45 27.8
31 29 60 44.9

3PT%
353
25.0

%
56.3
66.7

‘Washburn
Truman

VISITORS: Washbumn 45 (6-9; 2-% MIAA)
totfy 3-pt rehounds
fg fya fg fga ft fta of de tot
437

## Player

15 Byers,Paul
35 Sisk,Brady
52 Snyder,Kyle
22 Meile,Andrew
32 Hargett,Grant
03 Williams,Michael
12 Hein,Reed

20 Fisher,Kyle

21 Negrin,Sergio
24 Head,Adam

33 SyMamadou

44 Phifer,Frank

54 Channel,Dylan
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## Player

10 Calmes,Andy
22 Certa,Nick
51 Agbo,Grant
04 Estridge,Banks
24 Kirby,Austin
00 Fandja,Patrick
01 Kern, Travis
05 Landau,Gabe
30 Grimm,Garret
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Officials: Gordon Kratz, Al Green, Ron Jackson

Technical fouls: Washburn-None. Truman-None.

Attendance: 1410

Notes: Washburn scores lowest point total as an NCAA II member, going back to
1989-90. Phifer is only Ichabod in double figures.




Southwest Baptist vs Washhum

01/17/07 7:30 p.m. at Topeka, Kan./Lee Arena
1st 2nd Total

SBU 36 40 76

Washburn 44 25 69

VISITORS: Southwest Baptist 76 (9-6,
tot-fy 3-pt
## Player

13 Young,Jared

52 Grabowski,Jim
21 LopezJesus

00 Jemison,Jason
33 Blair,Colt

03 Adigun,E.

05 Frantz,Kendall
12 Folkerts,Luke
31 Rogers,Matthew
34 Wills,Andy

T %
30/0 87.5
50.0 80.0

e
@

QU3 6 Fn

Bormoorkruwo
oo»oom.&amog z

AR HmOoOOCOoORONR
Nrnvrorrunoww
Toocowoonsr—OR
cororoNNLNE
wHhoocowRMUNE
w»—n-ao»—aww.u.\lxog
GNP OoCOoOoOLNWNE
moooccoMmwowLy
wormrrnwooNMoOoONE
»-»-xooooooooo;
CooROoORONROR®

-
o
-
g
N
i
[
Iy

HOME TEAM: Washbum 69 (6-10, 2
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## Player

15 Byers,Paul

44 Phifer,Frank
52 Snyder,Kyle
22 Meile,Andrew
32 Hargett,Grant
03 Williams,Michael
12 Hein,Reed

20 Fisher,Kyle

33 SyMamadou
35 Sisk,Brady

54 Channel,Dylan
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Officials: Kelly Groom, Tom Svehla, .R. Reid

Technical fouls: Southwest Baptist-None. Washburn-None.

Attendance: 1800

Notes: Grant Hargett scores a career-high 18 points off career highs of three

3% and seven field goals. Washburn scored a season-high 11 3-pointers and was
11-0f-22 from 3-point range. Ichabods let a 15-point lead slip away, their largest
comeback allowed to opponents this year.

Pittshurg State vs Washbum

01/20/07 7:30 p.m. at Topeka, Kan./Lee Arena
st 2nd Total

Pittsburg State 36 48 84

Washburn 30 49 79

VISITORS: Pittshurg State 84 (10-7, 3-5 MIAA)
tot-fy 3-pt reboun
## Player fg fga fg fga ft fta of de
44 Abercrombie,C. f 6 11
50 Morris,Ed f 4
12 Bridges,Joe g4
30 Magana,Spencer g 2
55 Hutchingson,M. g 1
05 Windom,Keith
22 Lang,Nathan
24 Taylor,Carlos
32 McCoyJustin
33 Singleton,R.
40 Blair,Daniel
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HOME TEAM: Washbum 79 (6-11, 2:
totfg 3-pt
## Player

15 Byers,Paul

35 Sisk,Brady
52 Snyder,Kyle
22 Meile,Andrew
32 Hargett,Grant
03 Williams,Michael
12 Hein,Reed

20 Fisher,Kyle

21 Negrin,Sergio
24 Head,Adam

33 SyMamadou

44 Phifer,Frank

54 Channel,Dylan
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Officials: Bill Westbrooks, Larry Smith, Todd Burchyett
Technical fouls: Pittsburg State-None. Washburn-None.
Attendance: 2200

Notes: Washburn scores season-high 79 points and Frank Phifer reaches 20 or
more points for fourth time this year with 22. Pittsburg State wins in Lee Arena

for second time in 24 games.
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Washhurn University vs Missouri Southem
01/24/07 7:35 PM at Joplin, Mo./Leggett & Platt Ath. Cntr

1st 2nd Total 6% 3PT%
‘Washburn 28 29 57 39.2 176
Mo. Southern 25 43 68 36.2 23.1

VISITORS: Washbum University 57 (6-12, 2-7 MIAA)
tot-fg 3-pt rehounds

## Player fga fg fga ft fta of de tot pf

15 Byers,Paul
Snyder,Kyle
‘Williams,M.
Meile,Andrew
Hargett,Grant
Hein,Reed
Fisher,Kyle
Head,Adam
Sy,Mamadou
Sisk,Brady
Phifer,Frank
Channel,Dylan
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HOME TEAM: Missouri Southern 68 (8-10, 3-6 MIAA)
tot-fg 3-pt rehounds
## Player fu fga fg fya ft fta of de tot pf tp
Titsworth,Stanley* 5 14 23 214
Britton,T] * 10 7 10 0 14
Ryerson,Tyler  * 6 2 2
Miles,Ed * 6 10
Cox,Deonte *
Hurst,Daniel
Habermehl,Matt
Hunter,Dale
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Officials: Kelly Groom, Will Lynde, Gregg Harrison

Technical fouls: Washburn University-None. Missouri Southern-None.
Attendance: 1057

Notes: WU bench out-scored starters 38-19 with Phifer leading with 18 and
Sisk adding 10.

SoRrrmum

Washbum vs Missouri Westem

01/27/07 7:30 pm at St. Joseph, Mo. - MNISU Fieldhouse

st 2nd Total &% 3PT% F%
35 42 77 490 435 56.7
34 28 62 41.9 233 33.3

‘Washburn
MWSU

VISITORS: Washburn 77 (7-12, 3-7 MIAA)
tot-fg 3-pt rehounds

## Player fg fya fg fga ft fta of de tot

15 Byers,Paul
Sisk,Brady
Channel,Dylan
Williams,M.
Meile,Andrew
Hein,Reed
Fisher,Kyle
Head,Adam
Hargett,Grant
Sy,Mamadou
Phifer,Frank
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HOME TEAM: Missouri Western 62 (9-10, 2-

tot-fy 3-pt
## Player fg fga fg fga ft
32 Videau,Brian

£f3 6
34 McFarlandJay f 4 6
04 OliverKenny g0 6
20 Reed].R. 21020
21 Quarels,Rickey g 4 10
03 Brown,Jamaar 01
22 Kirschner,Kyle
23 Manthe,Joe
33 Anderson,Luke
44 Sisto,Joe
Totals. .
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Officials: Tom Svehla, Al Green, Bill Westbrooks

Technical fouls: Washburn-None. Missouri Western-None.

Attendance: 2676

Notes: Washburn snapped a four-game winning streak. The Ichabods scored
77 points for the fourth time this year, tying their second highest point total of
the season.




Numerical Roster

Exp.

Michael Williams

Sr.

Tr.

G

Topeka, Kan.

Northern Iowa

Topeka West

Reed Hein

Jr.

Tr.

Topeka, Kan.

Cloud County CC

Topeka West HS

Paul Byers

So.

1L

Beattie, Kan.

Marysville HS

Kyle Fisher

Sr.

3L

Liberty, Mo.

Liberty HS

Sergio Negrin

Jr.

Tr.

Bradenton, Fla.

Clearwater Christian

Bradenton Christian HS

Andrew Meile

Jr.

2L

Olathe, Kan.

Olathe South HS

Moriba DeCoteau

So.

1L

St. Georges, Grenada

Boy’s Secondary School

Adam Head

So.

RS

Topeka, Kan.

Barton County CC

Topeka Hayden HS

Grant Hargett

Jr.

Tr.

Golden Valley, Minn.

Kirkwood County CC

Armstrong HS

Mamadou Sy

Jr.

Tr.

Paris, France

Cloud County CC

Brady Sisk

Jr.

2L

Topeka, Kan.

Washburn Rural HS

Jake Carter

Fr.

HS

Overbrook, Kan.

Santa Fe Trail HS

Frank Phifer

Sr.

RS

Bronx, N.Y.

Kentucky Wesleyan

Laurinburg Institute

Garrett Love

Fr.

HS

Montezuma, Kan.

South Gray HS

Kyle Snyder

Jr.

2L

Effingham, Kan.

Atchinson County HS

Dylan Channel

Jr.

1L
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Rossville, Kan.

Barton County CC

Rossville HS

Bob Chipman

Head Coach

28th Year

Petosky, Mich.

Kansas State 73

Flint Northwestern HS

Ewan Auguste

Assistant Coach

4th Year

Castries, St. Lucia

Washburn ‘01

St. Mary’s College Prep

Roster Breakdowns

Position
Guards

Experience
Fisher

Hargett
Meile
Head

Year

Williams
Juniors

Channel

Sophomores..

....DeCoteau

Hometown

Beattie, Kan. ............... Byers
Effingham, Kan
Montezuma, Kan Love
Olathe, Kan. ............... Meile
Overbrook, Kan

Rossville, Kan. ....... Channel
Topeka, Kan

Snyder

Golden Valley, Minn... Hargett
Liberty, Mo. Fisher
Bradenton, Fla Negrin
Bronx, N.Y................. Phifer
St. Georges, Grenada. DeCoteau

Paris, France

Birthday
01/22/84 ..DeCoteau
01/26/86 Meile
01/29/80 Phifer
02/22/86 ....Hargett
03/06/85 . Williams
03/30/86.. Channel
04/15/85 Head
04/26/86
07/27/85
07/28/85
10/04/84
11/02/85
11/07/87
12/01/84
12/17/87
12/18/85

Major
Business

Finance

Corporate Comm. .. Negrin

Human Services Hein

Pre-Law
Comp. Info. Systems.. Carter

Criminal Justice ...... Snyder




